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NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
Board of Directors Meeting 

A Videoconference Meeting (Pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.127) will be held on  
Wednesday, September 10, 2025 @ 12:00 PM  

Presiding Officer will be present at meeting Location:  8111 LBJ Frwy., Suite 900; Dallas, TX 75251 
 

 General Public May Join Webinar Meeting 
 

https://ntbha-org.zoom.us/j/88509925397?pwd=dDiaQQGaRgGE1Xca8bLOof90byEREr.1 
 

Passcode: 335433 

Due to limited accommodations, the general public is encouraged to join the meeting via Zoom using information above. 
 

 

A G E N D A 
The NTBHA Board of Directors will meet in a regularly scheduled and posted open meeting to consider, discuss and 
possibly take action on:                                                                                         *denotes item which requires a vote 

Item 
# 

Agenda Item 
 

 Attachment 

1. Call to Order and Declaration of Quorum 
 

Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia, Chair  

2. *Resolution 460-2025 Elect NTBHA Board of Directors 

Officers for FY2026 

Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia, Chair  

3. Secretary’s Report 
*Present Minutes for approval:  August 2025 
 
 

Judge Cody Beauchamp, Secretary X 

4. Finance Committee Report 

*Financial Reports for approval:  July 2025 

Ryan Brown, Treasurer X 

  5. Public Commentary -    Limited to 2 minutes – only those who are registered  

  

Consent Agenda Items 
 
 

 

6. Provider Meeting Update     
            

Matt Roberts X 

7. PLAG - Psychiatrists Leadership & Advocacy Group Update  John Bennett, M.D. X 
 

  8. PNAC - Planning & Network Advisory Committee Update Walter Taylor, PhD X 

9. Legislative Update 
 

Janie Metzinger X 

  

Agenda Item 
  

10. Chief Executive Officer’s Overview and Analysis 
 

Carol Lucky X 

11. *Resolution 461-2025 Approve NTBHA FY2026 Budget Carol Lucky/Elizabeth Goodwin X 
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12. *Resolution 462-2025 Ratify HHSC Treatment Services 
Grant Program (TSG) for FY 2026-FY 2030  

Carol Lucky X 

13. *Resolution 463-2025 Ratify HHSC Contract for Local 
Behavioral Health Authority Grant Program (SA/AUTH) for 
FY 2026 – FY 2030 

Carol Lucky X 

14. *Resolution 464-2025 Ratify HHSC Outreach, Screening, 
Assessment, & Referral (OSAR) Grant Program for FY 2026-
FY 2028 

Carol Lucky X 

15. *Resolution 465-2025 Ratify HHSC Treatment for Adults 
(TRA) Amendment No.5 for FY 2025 

Carol Lucky X 

16. *Resolution 466-2025 Ratify HHSC Behavioral Health 
Internship Stipend Program (BHIS) for FY 2025-FY 2027 

Carol Lucky X 

17. *Resolution 467-2025 Ratify HHSC Contract for 
Comprehensive Case Management Services (CCMS) Grant 
Program for FY 2026 – FY 2030 

Carol Lucky X 

18. *Resolution 468-2025 Ratify HHSC Inpatient Capacity 
Restoration (ICR) Program Amendment No.1 for FY 2026-
FY 2027 

Carol Lucky X 

19. *Resolution 469-2025 Ratify HHSC Contract for 
Community Health Worker (CHWs) Grant Program for FY 
2026 – FY 2028 

Carol Lucky X 

20. *Resolution 470-2025 Ratify HHSC Rural Mental Health 
Initiative Grant (RMHI) for FY 2026-FY 2029 

Carol Lucky X 

21. *Resolution 471-2025 Ratify HHSC State Hospital Step-
Down Program (SHSD) Amendment No.1 for FY 2026-FY 
2027 

Carol Lucky X 

22. *Resolution 472-2025 Approve Signature Authority of 
Walter Taylor for TBRA (Tenant-Based Rental Assistance) 

Carol Lucky X 

23. *Resolution 473-2025 Approve New Appointees to the 
PNAC (Planning and Network Advisory Committee) 

Carol Lucky X 

24. *Resolution 474-2025 Ratify HHSC Construction Grant 
Program for Mental Health Facilities (Crisis Facility) for 
FY2026 – FY2028 

Carol Lucky X 

25. *Resolution 475-2025 Ratify HHSC Construction Grant 
Program for Mental Health Facilities (Housing) for FY2026 
– FY2028 

Carol Lucky X 

26. Executive Session 
 

The Board may go into Executive Session pursuant to Chapter 551, Subchapter D, Texas Govt. Codes as shown 
below:      
 

Tex. Gov’t Codes:   § 551.071, § 551.072 
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 27. Discussion and possible vote in open session on matters 
considered in Executive Session 
 

Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia, Chair  

28. Next Regular Board of Directors Meeting:   

October 8, 2025 

Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia, Chair  

29. Adjourn 
 

Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia, Chair  

*Action Items - Discussions and possible approval 
If during the course of the meeting covered by this notice the Board of Directors should determine that a closed or executive meeting or 
session of the Board of Directors is required, then such closed or executive meeting or session is authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, 
Texas Government Code, Section 551.001 et seq., including but not limited to the following sections and purposes: 
Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.071 – Consultation with attorney to seek advice on legal matters. 
Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.072 – Discussion of purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property. 
Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.073 – Deliberations regarding gifts and donations. 
Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.074 – Deliberations regarding the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a 
public officer or employee. 
Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.076 – Deliberations regarding security devices or security audits. 
Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.087 – Deliberations regarding Economic Development negotiations. 
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RESOLUTION 
 

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO:  460-2025 Elect NTBHA Board of Directors Officers for FY 2026 
 

DATE:   September 10, 2025 
 

STATE OF TEXAS     } 
 

COUNTY OF DALLAS    } 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED  at  a  regular  meeting  of  the  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  held  on  the 10th day of 

September 2025, the following Resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Service Commission has designated the North Texas Behavioral 
Health Authority (NTBHA) as the Local Behavioral Health Authority (LBHA) for a service area 
consisting of the following six counties: Dallas, Ellis, Hunt, Kaufman, Navarro and Rockwall, 
effective January 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NTBHA Board of Directors was created to govern the affairs of NTBHA; and 
 
WHEREAS, NTBHA seeks to create a well-managed, integrated, and high-quality delivery system of 

behavioral health services available to eligible consumers residing in our catchment area; 
and   

 
WHEREAS, NTBHA is responsible for the management of the network of behavioral health providers; 

and 
 
WHEREAS,  NTBHA seeks to (1) Maintain a competent and committed workforce, (2) Facilitate access 

to behavioral health services, (3) Manage core operations efficiently and effectively, and (4) 
Identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
 
 
 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the North Texas Behavioral Health Authority Board of Directors elects the following 
board members for the following offices for FY 2026: 1. Chair:__________, 2. Vice-Chair:__________, 3. 
Treasurer:____________ , and 4. Secretary:_______________ . 
 
 
DONE IN OPEN MEETING this the 10th day of September 2025. 

 
 
Recommended by: 
 
 
________________________                                              ________________________ 
Carol E. Lucky  Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
Chief Executive Officer  Chair, Board of Directors 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  
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8111 Lyndon B. Johnson Freeway, Suite 900, Dallas, TX 75251 
Tel: 214-366-9407 | Fax: 214-366-9417 | www.ntbha.org 

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

Summary 

 

DATE: September 9, 2025 

 

AGENDA ITEM: 460-2025 Elect NTBHA Board of Directors Officers for FY 2026 

 
Recommendation/Motion:  Elect NTBHA Board of Directors Officers for FY 2026: 1. Chair: ________ 2. 
Vice-Chair: ________, 3. Treasurer: ________, and 4. Secretary: ___________. 
 
Background:  

According to the NTBHA By-Laws, Article III Officers, section 3.1: “Elections for the offices of Chairperson 
(“Chair”), Vice-Chairperson (“Vice-Chair”), Treasurer, Secretary, and such other officers as may be 
designated and approved by the Board shall be held at a regular scheduled meeting in September of each year.”  

Evaluation: NA 

Financial Information: NA 

Implementation Schedule:  Upon approval by the NTBHA board.  

Attachments: N/A 
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8111 Lyndon B. Johnson Freeway, Suite 900, Dallas, TX 75251 
Tel: 214-366-9407 | Fax: 214-366-9417 | www.ntbha.org 

 

Aligns with Visions #1, 2, 3, and 4 

 

 

NTBHA Strategic Visions 

 

Vision #1 NTHBA will maintain a competent and committed workforce. 

Vision #2 NTBHA will facilitate access to behavioral health services.  

Vision #3 NTBHA will manage core operations efficiently and effectively. 

Vision #4 NTBHA will identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 

Presented By: Carol Lucky, Chief Executive Officer 
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North Texas Behavioral Health Authority 

Minutes of the Board of Directors Videoconference Meeting 
Presiding Officer and NTBHA CEO were present at 8111 LBJ Fwy, Dallas, TX 75251 

August 13, 2025, at 12:00 PM 
  
 
 

2025 Attendance 
Jan 
10     

Feb 
12 

Mar 
1        

Apr 
9 

May 
14 

Jun 
11 

Jun 
16 

Jul  Aug 
13 

Sep 
10 

Oct   
8 

Nov 
12 

Dec 

Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia, Chair 
X X  N X   X X     X    N 

Dallas County  

Janis Burdett, Vice-Chair X X  N X X   X     X        N 
Ellis County  
Ryan Brown, Treasurer  X X  N X   X   X     X          N 
Dallas County  
Judge Cody Beauchamp, Secretary X A  N X X   X     X         N 
Navarro County 
Judge Mary Bardin, X A  N   X   X   X   X         N 
Kaufman County  
Judge Lela Lawrence Mays 

X   X   N   X A   A      X         N 
Dallas County 

Maricela Canava X X  N X X   X     X            N 
Dallas County 
Major Todd Calkins X X  N X A X     X            N 
Rockwall County 
Deputy Michael Allen X A  N A   A A   A         N 
Rockwall County 
Captain Charlie York X A  N X A A     X           N 
Navarro County 
Sergeant Brad Elliott  A   A  N   X   X   A      A            N Ellis County 
Nikki Haynes  A   X  N   A   X   A      X           N Hunt County 
                                   

 

Attendance Legend: 
X = Attended monthly BOD meeting      A = Absent 
L = Late arrival; missed votes to approve minutes and/or financial report  R = Resigned 
-  = Position not appointed        N = No meeting held 
E = Absent Excused         
 

Item #1 
Call to Order, Declaration of Quorum, and First Order of Business 
Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia, Chair, presided.  
 Quorum Announced.  Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia, Chair brought the meeting to order and declared a 

quorum at 12:03 PM. This meeting was conducted as a videoconference via Zoom with limited board 
members and staff physically onsite. Approximately 54 participants were in attendance: 
o Board members noted above. 
o Various NTBHA staff members   
o Visitors (none in-person) 
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Item #2 
Secretary’s Report 
Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia, reported. 
The minutes of the June 11, 2025, board meeting were presented for approval. No revisions were noted.  
 

 Vote.  Judge Cody Beauchamp moved for approval, seconded by Ryan Brown. The motion carried.  
 
Item #3 
Finance Committee Report 
Ryan Brown, Treasurer, reported. 
The May and June 2025 financial reports were prepared by the accounting staff. Mr. Brown reviewed the 
reports and had no questions or changes and recommended approval. 
 

 Vote.  Ryan Brown made the motion for approval, seconded by Janis Burdett.  The motion carried. 
 
Item #4 
Public Commentary 
None 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Item #5 
Provider Meeting 
 
Item #6 
PLAG – Psychiatrists Leadership & Advocacy Group 
 
Item #7 
PNAC – Planning & Network Advisory Committee 
 
Item #8 
Legislative Update 
 

Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia praised Janie Metzinger for her detailed and well-prepared legislative report. 
 

 Vote.  Major Todd Calkins moved for approval of the Consent Agenda reports, seconded by Janis Burdett. 
The motion carried.    

 
 
 

Item #9 
Chief Executive Officer’s Overview and Analysis 
Carol Lucky, CEO, reported. 
 

 

NTBHA is in the process of negotiating and budgeting for new state contracts.  The main LMHA contract and 
the primary contract for Substance Use services have not yet been received.  Preliminary budget information 
for the Substance Use grant indicates level funding with the possibility of a slight increase.  Substance Use 
services for adults, youth and women are expected to be consolidated into a single contract.  NTBHA, with the 
State’s support, will collaborate with Collin County to manage funding for Substance Use services across the 
region. 
Another change in Substance Use services is that OBOT (Office-Based Opioid Treatment) and RSS (Recovery 
Support Services) will be contracted to Be Well Texas, part of UT Health Science Center in San Antonio.  At this 
time, it is still unclear whether NTBHA will contract directly with Be Well Texas.  NTBHA is applying for the 
grants. 
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NTBHA received a three-year re-certification as a Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic (CCBHC). 
 
 
Item #10 
*Resolution 441-2025 Approve NTBHA FY2026 Budget 
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
 
This agenda item will be moved to a future meeting. 
 

 
Item #11 
*Resolution 442-2025 Ratify HHSC Children’s Crisis Respite Grant for FY2026 (Amendment No. 1) 
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
This resolution ratifies the signature of the CEO on the HHSC contract for the Children’s Crisis Respite Grant 
for FY 2026 (Contract No. HHS001222700007).  This is the respite program in Waxahachie, TX and the funding 
added for FY2026 is $1M.   
 

 Vote: Janis Burdett motioned approval, seconded by Major Todd Calkins. The motion carried.  
 
Item #12 
*Resolution 443-2025 Ratify HHSC Children’s Mental Health System Navigator Grant for FY2026 – FY2027 
(Amendment No. 1) 
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
This resolution ratifies the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Children’s Mental Health System Navigator Grant 
for FY 2026—FY 2027—Amendment No. 1 (Contract No. HHS001491600006) adding $245,366 in funding.  
 

 Vote: Judge Lela Lawrence Mays motioned approval, seconded by Maricela Canava. The motion 
carried.  

 
Item #13 
*Resolution 444-2025 Ratify HHSC Construction Grant Program for Mental Health Facilities (Crisis Facility) 
for FY2026 – FY2028 
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
 

This agenda item will be moved to a future meeting. 
 
Item #14 
*Resolution 445-2025 Ratify HHSC Construction Grant Program for Mental Health Facilities (Housing) for 
FY2026 – FY2028  
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
 

This agenda item will be moved to a future meeting. 
 
Item #15 
*Resolution 446-2025 Ratify HHSC Forensic Support Teams (FST) Grant for FY2026  
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
This resolution ratifies the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Forensic Support Teams (FST) Grant for FY 2025—
Amendment No. 1 (Contract No. HHS001530400002).  
 

 Vote: Judge Cody Beauchamp motioned approval, seconded by Major Todd Calkins. The motion 
carried.  
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Item #16 
*Resolution 447-2025 Ratify HHSC Healthy Community Collaborative (HCC) Grant for FY2026  
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
This resolution ratifies the signature of the CEO on the Rural Healthy Community Collaborative Contract 
Amendment No. 2 (HHS000679500001).  This is for the housing program for Hunt and Navarro counties only.  
The funding award is $290,000 with a $72,000 match and it is level funding. 
 

 Vote: Judge Cody Beauchamp motioned approval, seconded by Captain York. The motion carried.  
 
Item #17 
*Resolution 448-2025 Ratify HHSC Youth Crisis Outreach Team (YCOT) Grant for FY2026 – FY2027 
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
This resolution ratifies the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Youth Crisis Outreach Team (YCOT) Grant for FY 
2026—FY 2027, Amendment No. 1 (Contract No. HHS001442900007). $1.7M in funding for two years.   
Madam Vice-Chair, Janis Burdett commended NTBHA staff for their efforts in bringing these programs to 
NTBHA’s region. 
 

 Vote: Janis Burdett motioned approval, seconded by Judge Lela Lawrence Mays. The motion carried.  
 
Item #18 
*Resolution 449-2025 Ratify TDCJ Texas Correctional Office on Offenders with Medical or Mental 
Impairments (TCOOMMI) Contract for FY2026 – FY2027 
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
This resolution ratifies the signature of the CEO on the TDCJ Texas Correctional Office on Offenders with 
Medical or Mental Impairments (TCOOMMI) Contract for FY 2026—FY 2027 (Contract No. 696-TC-26-27-
L032).  The contract is a renewal with level funding and the program continues to be run by Dallas Metrocare. 
 

 Vote:  Judge Lela Lawrence Mays motioned approval, seconded by Major Todd Calkins. The motion 
carried.  

 
Item #19 
*Resolution 450-2025 Ratify HHSC SUD Treatment for Adults (TRA) Grant for FY2025 (Amendment No. 4)  
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
This resolution ratifies the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Substance Use Disorder (SUD) Treatment Adult 
Services (TRA) Contract for FY 2026 thru FY 2027 (Contract No. HHS00077980002, Amendment No. 3)  
 

 Vote: Janis Burdett motioned approval, seconded by Judge Cody Beauchamp. The motion carried.  
 
Item #20 
*Resolution 451-2025 Ratify HHSC SUD Treatment for Females (TRF) Grant for FY2025 (Amendment No. 4)  
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
This resolution ratifies the signature of the CEO on the HHSC SUD Treatment for Females (TRF) Grant for FY 
2025--Amendment No. 4 (Contract No. HHS000779800003). 
 

 Vote: Janis Burdett motioned approval, seconded by Judge Lela Lawrence Mays. The motion carried.  
 
Item #21 
*Resolution 452-2025 Ratify HHSC Multi Systemic Therapy (MST) Grant for FY2026 – FY2027 (Amendment 
No. 3) 
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
This resolution ratifies the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Multi-Systemic Therapy (MST) Grant for FY 2026 
through FY 2027—Amendment No. 3 (Contract No. HHS001285300006). 
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 Vote: Janis Burdett motioned approval, seconded by Judge Cody Beauchamp. The motion carried.  
 
 
Item #22 
*Resolution 453-2025 Ratify NTBHA Lease for MST Program in Kaufman County  
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
This resolution ratifies the signature of the CEO on the NTBHA Lease for the MST (Multi-Systemic Therapy) 
Program in Kaufman County.  This contract is a continuation lease for $400 per month through 6-1-2026. 
 

 Vote: Captain York motioned approval, seconded by Judge Lela Lawrence Mays. The motion carried.  
 
Item #23 
*Resolution 454-2025 Ratify HHSC Outreach Screening Assessment and Referral (OSAR) Grant for FY2025 
Amendment No. 6  
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
This resolution approves the SUD Outreach, Screening, Assessment, and Referral (OSAR) Contract Renewal, 
Amendment No. 6 for FY 2025 (Contract No. HHS000782500003, Amendment No. 6).  
 

 Vote: Janis Burdett motioned approval, seconded by Judge Lela Lawrence Mays. The motion carried.  
 
Item #24 
*Resolution 455-2025 Approve Private Psychiatric Bed (PPB) Contract for Perimeter Behavioral Health 
Hospital of Arlington 
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
This resolution approves the CEO, in consultation with NTBHA legal counsel, to negotiate and execute an “At-
Will” contract for Private Psychiatric Beds (PPB) with Perimeter Behavioral Health Hospital of Arlington for 
$760 per bed, per day.   
 

 Vote: Janis Burdett motioned approval, seconded by Major Todd Calkins. The motion carried.  
 
Item #25 
*Resolution 456-2025 Ratify HHSC Mental Health Grant for Justice-Involved Individuals for FY2026 – FY2027  
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
This resolution ratifies the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Mental Health Grant for Justice-Involved 
Individuals for FY 2026—FY 2027 (Contract No. HHS001545200025). 
 

 Vote: Ryan Brown motioned approval, seconded by Judge Cody Beauchamp. The motion carried.  
 
Item #26 
*Resolution 457-2025 Ratify HHSC Rural Crisis Response and Diversion Grant for FY2026 – FY2027  
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
This resolution ratifies the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Rural Crisis Response and Diversion Grant for FY 
2026—FY 2027 (Contract No. HHS001596400003).  Kaufman Living Room. Funding is $496,000. 
 

 Vote: Major Todd Calkins motioned approval, seconded by Maricela Canava. The motion carried.  
 
Item #27 
*Resolution 458-2025 Approve External Audit Engagement with Condley and Company, LLP Certified Public 
Accountants and Business Advisors for FY2025 
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
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This resolution authorizes the CEO, in consultation with NTBHA legal counsel, to negotiate and execute an 
engagement contract with Condley and Company, LLP, Certified Public Accountants and Business Advisors, for 
the FY 2025 External Audit and to sign the Engagement. The cost is $99,500.  Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
asked if the cost and staff is comparable with previous firms.  Mrs. Elizabeth Goodwin stated the cost is less 
than the cost of previous firms and they have a larger staff. 
 

 Vote: Ryan Brown motioned approval, seconded by Judge Cody Beauchamp. The motion carried.  
 
Item #28 
*Resolution 459-2025 Approve Nominating Committee for NTBHA Board Officers for FY2026  
Carol Lucky, NTBHA’s CEO, reported. 
This resolution approves the Nominating Committee to nominate NTBHA Board Officers for FY 2026. The 
nominating Committee members are Judge Lela Lawrence Mays, Maricela Canava and Major Todd Calkins.  
 

 Vote: Janis Burdett motioned approval, seconded by Judge Cody Beauchamp. The motion carried.  
 
Item #29 
Executive Session 
The Board may go into Executive Session pursuant to Chapter 51, Subchapter D, Texas Govt. 
Codes. If during the source of the meeting covered by this notice, the Board of Directors should.  
determine that a closed or executive meeting session of the Board of Directors is required, then.  
such closed or executive meeting or session is authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas  
government code, Section 551.001 et seq., including but not limited to the following sections and purposes: 
Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.071 – Consultation with attorney to seek advice on legal matters. 
Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.072 – Discussion of purchase, exchange, lease, or valued real property. 
Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.073 – Deliberations regarding gifts and donations. 
Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.074 – Deliberations regarding the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 

discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee. 
Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.076 – Deliberations regarding security devices or security audits.  
Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.076 – Deliberations regarding Economic Development negotiations. 
 

 The board did not meet for executive session. 
 
Item #30 
Discussion and possible vote in open session on matters considered in Executive Session.  
 
 

Item #31 
Next NTBHA Board Meeting 
 The next meeting is scheduled for September 10, 2025, at 12:00 Noon.   

 
Item #32  
Adjournment 
 Janis Burdett moved to adjourn, seconded by Major Todd Calkins. 
 By vote of agreement, the NTBHA Board of Directors Meeting was adjourned at 12:52 P.M. 

 
 

Signature: _____________________________________________ Date: _________________________   

 
Judge Cody Beauchamp, NTBHA Board Secretary 
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Acronyms & Terminology 

340B A federal drug pricing program 
ACA Affordable Care Act 
ACOT Adult Clinical Operations Team (see FACT) 
ACS Adapt Community Solutions (Mobile Crisis Provider for NTBHA, see MCOT) 
ACT Assertive Community Treatment 
ADD Attention Deficit Disorder 
ANSA Adult Needs and Strengths Assessment (also see CANS) 
AOT Assisted Outpatient Treatment  
APAA Association of Persons Affected by Addiction (Peer Support) 
APN Advanced Practice Nurse 
APOWW Apprehension by a Police Officer Without a Warrant 
APRN Advanced Practice Registered Nurse (also see APN) 
AWP Average Wholesale Price (pharmacy pricing benchmark) 
BH Behavioral Health (includes MH and CD) 
BHLT Behavioral Health Leadership Team (Dallas County workgroup) 
BIPOC Black, Indigenous and People of Color 
BPD Bipolar Disorder 
The Bridge Largest shelter in Dallas, a homeless assistance center 
C&A Child and Adolescent  
CAA Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021 
CANS Child and Adolescent Needs and Strengths Assessment (also see ANSA) 
CAP Corrective Action Plan 
CBT Cognitive Behavioral Therapy 
CCBHC Certified Community Behavioral Health Center 
CCO Chief Clinical Officer 
CD Chemical Dependency (new term is SUD) 
CFGC Child and Family Guidance Center 
CEO Chief Executive Officer 
CHIP Children’s Health Insurance Program (aka SCHIP) 
CHW Community Health Worker 
CIT Crisis Intervention Training (40-hour training sponsored by the City of Dallas Police Dept. to certify Mental 

Health Officers) 
CJAB Dallas County Criminal Justice Advisory Board 
CLSP Consolidated Local Service Plan (replaced LSAP in new contract) 
CMBHS Clinical Management of Behavioral Health Services 
CMHP Comprehensive Mental Health Provider (formerly known as SPN) 
CMO Chief Medical Officer 
CMS Centers for Medicaid and Medicare Services 
COC Continuum of Care 
COMI Coalition on Mental Illness 
COPSD Co-Occurring Psychiatric and Substance Use Disorders services 
CPS Child Protective Services 
CRCG Consumer Resource Coordination Group 
CRRS Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplement Act of 2021 
CSH Cooperation for Supportive Housing 
CSO Chief Strategy Officer 
CTI Critical Time Intervention Model (an Evidence-Based Practice) 
DARS Texas Department of Assistive & Rehabilitative Services (obsolete functions now under TWC or HHSC) 
DBSA Depression and Bipolar Support Alliance  
DEA Drug Enforcement Administration 
DHA Dallas Housing Authority 
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DPS Department of Public Safety 
DFPS Department of Family and Protective Services 
DIR  Texas Department of Information Resources 
DSHS Texas Department of State Health Services (now under HHSC) 
DSRIP Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (funded under the Texas Medicaid 1115 Waiver program) 
DSM-5 Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fifth Education – classification and diagnostic tool for 

psychiatric disorders (see ICD-10) 
EBP Evidence-Based Practice 
ECT Electroconvulsive Therapy 
EHR Electronic Health Record 
EMR Electronic Medical Record 
EMTALA Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act 
ER Emergency Room 
ESC Education Service Center (Region 10 ESC is the local one with a NTBHA NPMHP onsite) 
FACT Family Child and Adolescent Team (see ACOT) 
FACT Forensic Assertive Community Treatment 
FDU Forensic Diversion Unit 
FMAP Federal Medical Assistance Percentage for Medicaid 
FPL Federal Poverty Level 
FQHC Federally Qualified Health Center 
FSP Free Standing Psychiatric (facility) 
GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
GASB Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
GR General Revenue 
HCBS Home and Community-Based Services 
HHSC Health and Human Services Commission 
HIPAA Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 
HMIS Homeless Management Information System 
HUD Housing and Urban Development 
ICD-10 10th revision of the International Statistical Classification of Diseases & Related Health Problems – medical 

classification used in billing for treatment of diseases including behavioral health diagnoses (see DSM-5) 
ICM Intensive Case Management 
ICW Inpatient Care Waitlist 
IDD Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (old term is MR) 
IGT Intergovernmental Transfer 
ILA Interlocal Agreement  
IMD Institutions for Mental Disease 
IOP Intensive Outpatient Treatment (SUD-related, also see SOP) 
JBCR Jail Based Competency Restoration 
LAR Legislative Appropriations Request 
LBB Legislative Budget Board 
LBHA Local Behavioral Health Authority (NTBHA is the local authority for both mental health and substance use 

disorders in our counties - an LBHA, not an LMHA) 
LCDC Licensed Chemical Dependency Counselor 
LCN Local Case Number 
LCSW Licensed Clinical Social Worker 
LGBTQIA+ Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transsexual/Transgender, Queer/Questioning, Intersex, Asexual (inclusivity) 
LMFT Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist 
LMHA Local Mental Health Authority 
LMSW Licensed Master Social Worker 
LOC Level of Care (as identified through TRR process) 
LPC Licensed Professional Counselor 
LPHA Licensed Professional of the Healing Arts (LPC, LCDC, LCSW, LMSW, LMFT, etc.) 
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LSAP  Local Service Area Plan (replaced by CLSP) 
LTSS Long-Term Services and Support 
MAT Medication-Assisted Treatment 
MCO Managed Care Organization (Medicaid Plans – Amerigroup, Children’s, Molina, Parkland, Superior) 
MCOT Mobile Crisis Outreach Team (ACS is NTBHA’s contracted MCOT provider, offering telephonic triage & face-to-face screenings.) 
MDD Major Depressive Disorder 
MDHA Metro Dallas Homeless Alliance 
MH Mental Health 
MHA Mental Health America 
MHFA Mental Health First Aid training 
MHRT Mental Health Response Team 
MIW Mental Illness Warrant 
MLR Medical Loss Ratio 
MOU Memorandum of Understanding 
MR Mental Retardation (new term is IDD) 
NADAC National Average Drug Acquisition Cost (pharmacy pricing benchmark) 
NAMI National Alliance for the Mentally Ill 
NARSAD National Alliance for Research on Schizophrenia and Depression 
NIMH National Institute of Mental Health 
NPMHP Non-Physician Mental Health Professional 
NTBHA North Texas Behavioral Health Authority 
NTSPP North Texas Society of Psychiatric Physicians 
OCR Outpatient Competency Restoration 
OIG Office of Inspector General 
ONDCP Office of National Drug Control Policy 
OPC Order of Protective Custody 
OSAR Outreach, Screening, Assessment, and Referral (SUD program) 
P&Ps Policies and Procedures 
PA Pre-authorization 
PAC Provider Advisory Council 
PAP Pharmaceutical Assistance Program 
PASRR Pre-Admission Screening and Resident Review 
PATS Post-Acute Transitional Services 
PBM Pharmacy Benefit Manager 
PCN Performance Contract Notebook 
PCAS Protective Custody Approval Services (formerly known as SPA) 
PCP Person-Centered Planning  
PDR Physician Desk Reference 
PE&O Prevention, Education, and Outreach 
PESC Psychiatric Emergency Service Center (aka 23-Hour Observation aka PES) 
PHI Protected Health Information (related to HIPAA) 
PIF Penalty and Incentive Funds 
PIGEON NTBHA’s Provider Integration Gathering Eligibility ONline System 
PLAG Psychiatrists Leadership and Advocacy Group  
PLAN People Living Active Now, a program of Jewish Family Service 
PMPM Per Member Per Month 
PNAC Planning and Network Advisory Committee (for NTBHA) 
PSH Permanent Supportive Housing 
PTSD Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder 
QM Quality Management 
QMHP Qualified Mental Health Professional (as determined by TAC standards) 
RAP Rapid Assessment and Prevention (offered by some providers) 
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RLSC Regional Legislative Steering Committee 
RFI Request for Information 
RFA  Request for Application 
RFP Request for Proposal 
ROI Return on Investment 
ROSC Recovery Oriented System of Care 
SA Substance Abuse (new term is SUD) 
SAMHSA Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration 
SCA Single Case Agreement 
SCHIP State Children’s Health Insurance Program (aka CHIP) 
SDA Service Delivery Area (the six counties NTBHA serves) 
SED Severe Emotional Disturbances (in children) 
SFY21, 
SFY22 

Texas State Fiscal Years. SFY21 began Sept. 1, 2020, and ended Aug. 31, 2021. SFY22 began Sept. 1, 2021. 

SGA Second Generation Atypical Antipsychotics (class of medication) 
SIM Sequential Intercept Model (source: SAMHSA, The Smart Justice Program) 
SME Subject Matter Expert 
SMI Serious Mental Illness (also see SPMI) 
SNF Skilled Nursing Facility 
SNOP Special Needs Offender Program 
SNRI Selective Norepinephrine Reuptake Inhibitor 
SOP Supportive Outpatient Treatment (stepdown from IOP) 
SPA Single Portal Authority (see acronym for PCAS) 
SPMI Serious & Persistent Mental Illness, alternately, Severe & Persistent Mental Illness (also see SMI) 
SSRI Selective Serotonin Reuptake Inhibitor 
SUD Substance Use Disorder (formerly known as Substance Abuse or Chemical Dependency) 
TAC Texas Administrative Code 
TANF Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 
TCADA Texas Commission on Alcohol and Drug Abuse 
TBRA Tenant-Based Rental Assistance 
TCJD Texas Criminal Justice Division 
TCM Targeted Case Management (coordination of care with the Collin County Jail) 
TCOOMI Texas Correctional Office on Offenders with Medical or Mental Impairments (aka TCOOMMI) 
TDC Texas Department of Corrections (now known as TDCJ) 
TDCJ Texas Department of Criminal Justice (formerly known as TDC) 
TMACT Tool for Measurement of Assertive Community Treatment 
TJPC Texas Juvenile Probation Commission 
TLETS Texas Law Enforcement Telecommunications System 
TP 55 Type of Medicaid for medically needy clients whose increased medical bills make them eligible for Medicaid 

(not currently eligible for NorthSTAR) 
TRR Texas Resilience and Recovery (person-centered, recovery-oriented treatment model adopted by the State of 

Texas that moved away from a disease-focused model) 
TSH Terrell State Hospital 
TWC Texas Workforce Commission (agency legislated to absorb some of the former DARS program along with HHSC) 
UA Uniform Assessment (In TRR, the UA is the CANS for kiddos & the ANSA for adults.) 
UC Uncompensated Care 
UM Utilization Management 
VA Veterans Administration 
WRAP Wellness Recovery Action Plan (support program offered by Mental Health America, not treatment) 
YES,Waiver 
Program 

Youth Empowerment Services Waiver Program 
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FY2025 All Combined Contracts MTD - JUL25

Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

North Texas Behavioral Health Authority

MH/SUD Authority MH SUD Housing Other MTD Total

     Revenue

          Federal Revenue (59,666) 802,005 1,069,684 60,250 0 1,872,272

          State Revenue 119,737 9,471,606 184,569 24,699 0 9,800,611

          Local Revenue 136,920 162,012 94,565 0 0 393,496

          Match Revenue 0 67,942 0 0 0 67,942

          IN KIND Revenue 0 369,076 0 0 0 369,076

          Other Revenue 0 (12,094) 0 0 0 (12,094)

          Interest Income 0 0 0 0 55,210 55,210

     Total Revenue 196,991 10,860,547 1,348,818 84,949 55,210 12,546,515

     Operating Expenses

          Provider Payments 0 7,957,010 1,121,105 45,775 0 9,123,890

          In-Kind Provider Payments 0 369,076 0 0 0 369,076

          Personnel Expenses 408,417 401,247 104,488 6,478 469,553 1,390,183

          Personnel Fringe Benefits 105,599 98,937 30,599 1,785 97,512 334,432

          Travel Expense 9,564 8,350 1,521 0 4,049 23,483

          Supplies Expense 5,867 4,521 2,389 0 325,332 338,110

          Contractual Expense 26,322 282,099 813 0 99,560 408,794

          Other Expense 24,552 159,617 62,784 21,848 211,663 480,465

          Depreciation Expense 0 0 0 0 43,256 43,256

     Total Expenses 580,322 9,280,856 1,323,699 75,885 1,250,925 12,511,688

     Admin Allocation

          Admin Allocation (383,331) 1,605,680 25,119 8,038 (1,255,506) 0

     Total Admin Allocation (383,331) 1,605,680 25,119 8,038 (1,255,506) 0

Total 0 (25,990) 0 1,026 59,791 34,827

NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 0 (25,990) 0 1,026 59,791 34,827

09/03/2025 3:36:05 PM Page 
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FY2025 All Combined Contracts YTD JUL25

Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

North Texas Behavioral Health Authority

MH/SUD Authority MH SUD Housing Other YTD Total

     Revenue

          Federal Revenue 0 20,631,899 12,932,515 60,250 508,782 34,133,445

          State Revenue 7,937,767 73,589,503 1,287,536 330,073 0 83,144,879

          Local Revenue 2,473,002 1,151,793 849,441 0 960,050 5,434,287

          Match Revenue 0 662,760 0 0 0 662,760

          IN KIND Revenue 0 6,667,998 0 0 0 6,667,998

          Other Revenue 0 (12,094) 3,439 0 200,838 192,183

          Interest Income 0 0 0 0 512,300 512,300

     Total Revenue 10,410,769 102,691,860 15,072,931 390,323 2,181,970 130,747,852

     Operating Expenses

          Provider Payments 0 78,726,592 13,303,813 45,775 1,157,889 93,234,069

          In-Kind Provider Payments 0 6,667,998 0 0 0 6,667,998

          Personnel Expenses 4,167,147 3,889,689 1,033,192 70,715 4,581,890 13,742,632

          Personnel Fringe Benefits 1,122,031 989,595 321,703 18,922 1,135,701 3,587,952

          Travel Expense 49,557 65,429 13,083 272 52,987 181,327

          Supplies Expense 34,593 541,020 15,593 0 1,608,789 2,199,996

          Contractual Expense 296,666 3,352,170 3,476 0 1,036,172 4,688,483

          Other Expense 200,373 3,182,477 201,646 331,445 2,132,402 6,048,342

          Depreciation Expense 0 0 0 0 427,508 427,508

     Total Expenses 5,870,366 97,414,969 14,892,507 467,128 12,133,338 130,778,308

     Admin Allocation

          Admin Allocation 4,540,403 5,710,687 180,424 43,983 (10,475,497) 0

     Total Admin Allocation 4,540,403 5,710,687 180,424 43,983 (10,475,497) 0

Total 0 (433,796) 0 (120,789) 524,130 (30,455)

NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 0 (433,796) 0 (120,789) 524,130 (30,455)

09/03/2025 3:37:07 PM Page 
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NTBHA Provider Network Meeting 
August 29, 2025 

10am 
Teleconference: Microsoft Teams 

 Meeting Agenda 
X Meeting Summary 

*Agenda is subject to change 
**read.ai meeting notes, or iabot technology: These technology features are NOT allowed in this meeting. 

Agenda Item Presenter Agenda Talking Points 
Welcome & 
Introductions 

Alvin Mott Greetings  

General Updates Alvin Mott  

 Operational Changes notify NTBHA at provider.relations@ntbha.org or call Alvin Mott at 
469-530-0246 

 Fiscal Year closeout 
 NTBHA Provider Manual 

o https://ntbha.org/providers/manuals-forms/ 
o Or request a pdf copy – email amott@ntbha.org 

 FY26 CMHP and SUD contracts 
o 60 to 90 day extension for those contracts that have not been terminated 

 CMBHS Provider Directory 
 Provider contact updates 

o NTBHA Provider Key Personnel – Contact List 
 Request: 

o How are staff currently being trained? (e.g., Online Platform like Relias (please 
provide name of platform), internal or external trainers, etc.)  

o Updated Org Chart, including specific roles/titles (these don't necessarily have to 
have identified names) 

 September is Suicide Prevention Awareness Month https://samhsa.us4.list-
manage.com/track/click?u=d0780dc94825e65acd61c17dc&id=47b9fa5795&e=1eb2ce08e1  
 

Presentations 
Jessica 
Martinez  

 When and How to Access NTBHA Crisis Services: MCOT 

CMHP Updates Alvin Mott   Financial Eligibility and Pharmacy Benefits  
 HHSC has recently audited several NTBHA provider recovery plans. In this process, HHSC 

has identified issues related to these recovery plans. In an attempt to ensure that all recovery 
plans meet all TAC requirements, NTBHA will be requesting that providers submit one 
recovery plan to Provider Relations by 9-5-25. Provider Relations will reach out directly 
with more details and instructions. 

SUD Updates 
Alvin Mott 
 

 FY25 Claims  
o Timelines: 

 All claims must be entered/submitted in CMBHS by September 10th 
 NTBHA will provide a denied claims list by September 12th 
 Please work on any corrections ASAP 
 NTBHA will continue to submit claims for FY25 until September 30th 

5pm.  
 FY26 claims: NTBHA will start submission of claims promptly.  

 

Outpatient, 
Utilization and 

Evaluation 
Updates 

TBD 

 
 Quick Reminders CMHPs: 

o When corrections are made to Uniform Assessment’s; notify Robert 
Johnson at rjohnson@ntbha.org  

o Any UA submitted after the 15th of the month will show up in Served Not 
Assessed Performance Contract Measure and not count.  

o Please return the RX/SNA/Medicaid/Error report each month. 

Compliance / 
Quality 

Management 
QM  

 Review Reminders 
 NTBHA new audit format: 

o 60-day Audit notice to provider with audit tool 
o 30-day Pre-audit meeting with provider 
o 7-day Post audit preliminary finding meeting with provider                                        PAGE  21
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o 14-day Final audit results to provider 
 QM is working on a new process for providers to submit complaint summaries and 

resolutions and also has plans to review in more detail expectations for death reporting 
and reviews.  

Announcements Alvin Mott 
 Please review the attachments to agenda 
 Next Meeting 

 
Questions From 

Providers 
Open  

Providers: NTBHA would like to highlight the good work you all are doing in the community. This is your 
opportunity to brag to the NTBHA board about the good work you are doing in the community. Please send your 
submission to Provider.Relations@NTBHA.org by COB on the Monday following each provider meeting. 

**The Next Meeting: August 29, 2025, at 10am 
 

****Meeting notes are included in NTBHA Board Meeting Documents. You can access NTBHA Board Meeting Documents at: 
https://ntbha.org/meetings/board-of-directors/  

 

 

Announcements / Resources 

If any provider would like to announce any trainings or events please send information to amott@ntbha.org 

 
https://mcusercontent.com/d0780dc94825e65acd61c17dc/images/16b86f75-a2ab-1495-2849-d0c6764aa0fb.png  
 
 
 
Region 10 Interagency Brown Bag event: October 23rd from 9am -12pm.  

 To sign up use link: https://forms.gle/s8fKAzMEdfr2DkTS6  

 Contact: Amy Reeves at amy.reeves@region10.org  

What is this event:  

Each year, Region 10 Education Service Centers host an Interagency Brown Bag Event.  This event is designed for 
agencies to quickly (maybe 2 minutes) share about their organization with other agencies and educators 
throughout Region 10. 
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Below you will find a list of our upcoming MHFA/YMHFA Classes.  Please feel free to share with staff and community 
members, these classes are free for Texas Residents.  If you are interested in hosting a class for your organization, feel free to 
contact Amy Sanders directly.   

Amy Sanders 

Manager of MHFA Education and Outreach 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority 
8111 LBJ Frwy | Suite 900 | Dallas, TX 
Direct 469-530-0574  
Cell 469-595-1211 
mhfa@ntbha.org 

 

  
Youth Vaping Trends: September 3rd 12:00pm; https://www.eventbrite.com/e/youth-vaping-trends-tickets-
1458605019879?aff=oddtdtcreator 
  
Technology Impact on Mental Health: September 17th; https://www.eventbrite.com/e/technology-impact-on-mental-
health-tickets-1458610205389?aff=oddtdtcreator 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Want to Take a MHFA Class? 
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Quality Management Reminders to all Providers 
 

MH Providers:  It is a requirement to complete financial assessments in PIGEON for all individuals in MH 
services, regardless of having Medicaid or other funding source. 
 
Recovery Plans should be created & in effect before providing routine care services.  
 
When you receive emails from QM, please acknowledge receipt of them. 
 
SUD Providers: please make follow up calls for missed groups/sessions/appts. 
 
. In-person signatures are required on financial eligibility, consents, recovery plans and reviews, discharge 
plans. 
 
· We want to emphasize the importance of your documentation being timely and detailed for all provided 
services this includes all clinical documentation, progress notes, recovery planning, safety planning, appropriate 
discharge planning, documentation for outreach/missed appointments calls/call attempts 
 

· Ensure accurate coding by properly justifying billed services to mitigate liability and prevent potential 
repayment of funds 
 

· Review Treatment Plans prior to requesting authorization for continuation of services. 
 

· A correlating progress note must be documented when completing an ANSA/CANS assessment, whether 
conducted face-to-face or via telehealth. If a deviation is being requested, this progress note must include in 
detail the discussion you have with the individual and/or LAR, that explains the reason for deviation, and the 
information provided for them to be informed and aware of the services they are declining if deviating by choice 
to a lower level of care. 
 
· When OSAR sends you a referral for SUD and/or MH services, please respond to their emails acknowledging 
that it has been received so they know you are contacting the individuals. 
 
· MH Providers: When you receive email communication from NTBHA concerning correcting authorizations 
(ANSA/CANS) and related clinical information requests, please respond to the identified NTBHA staff within 3 
business days when issues have been corrected. We are identifying staff with ongoing concerns and moving 
forward we may request corrective actions if we do not see improvements. We highly recommend that you meet 
one on one with these staff to address the ongoing documentation concerns/errors. 
 

· MH Providers: When you receive email communication from NTBHA concerning the RX/SNA/Medicaid/Error 
Report, please respond to the identified NTBHA staff within 10 calendar days of the email with all corrections. 
 
· When you receive emails from QM, please acknowledge receipt of them. 
 
· When records are requested from QM, please ensure they are complete records. This will prevent back and 
forth communication regarding records and/or follow-up questions if information is missing and we are trying to 
get the full picture. 
 
· Please type all incident reports so we can easily read them. If you do not have the fillable version from us, let 
us know so we can send it to you. 
 

· A reminder that death report forms, death incident reports & preliminary death reviews should be submitted to 
NTBHA QM within 24 business hours of your agency being informed of the death. Administrative and Clinical death 
reviews should be submitted to NTBHA QM as soon as completed. 
 
· Please make sure that all submitted documents are legible, signed and dated as required. 
 

                                       PAGE  24



10 

 

 

· MH Providers: if you provide ACT services but are at capacity, please ensure you are referring individuals who 
score into ACT, to another provider who can serve them at this LOC. 

 

· MH Providers: please ensure that individuals who are returning after a MH or SUD hospitalization are being 
reassessed to determine if a higher level of care is needed. You do not have to wait to do this. If you are getting 
a new individual after they have been hospitalized, please ensure that their ANSA is being scored correctly to 
determine if a higher level of care is needed based on the recent crisis. 
 
· NTBHA QM conducts mystery calls on a rotating basis each quarter with an emphasis on access to care. 
 
1. Voicemail messages for individuals seeking services should be called back within 2 business days.  
 
2. Each caller should be assessed for SI/HI or other crisis and then connected immediately to services if they 
indicate needing urgent/emergent care. You may utilize the NTBHA 24/7 Crisis line and the NTBHA Care 
Coordinators, if needed. 
 
3. Inform callers of the NTBHA program and ensure it is presented accurately & inform them of what 
documents they need to bring with them to first appt. A friendly reminder not to refer to NTBHA as 
insurance. 
 
· Please keep up with all your staff’s required training and continue consistent supervision of your staff and 
reviewing if they have completed trainings and the quality of their documentation. We understand everyone is 
busy, but we want to emphasize consistent supervision always helps staff feel educated and supported and helps 
continuous quality improvement. 
 
· We thank all our providers for turning in all your monthly reports, incidents, and death reviews timely to us. As 
you all know we have deadlines at our end, and we appreciate your diligence. 
 

We thank you all for all your hard work. If you all have any questions, please feel free to email 
QM@NTBHA.ORG 

 

ANSA/CANS/SARS 
Expectations 

 

 ANSA/CANS be uploaded to CMBHS within 14 calendar days of date of service. 
 Observation emails responses within 3 business days 
 SAR must be submitted within 3 business days of the begin service date. Request 

submitted outside of the 3 business days of completion must be accompanied 
with written justification for delay of submission and will be considered by the 
NTBHA QM/UM Department and authorized accordingly 

If you have any questions, feel free to contact: 
Robert Johnson, Director of Outpatient, Utilization and Evaluation 

Rjohnson@ntbha.org 
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Helpful Hints for CMBHS Deviations 

1) Please provide clinical information such as symptoms and manifested behaviors for deviation 
request 

2) Symptoms are observable/reportable-such as crying, rapid speech, auditory/visual 
hallucinations 

3) Examples of possible manifested behaviors-loss of job, divorce, eviction, abuse 

4) Clarification-Statements like-Symptoms include depression and anxiety-are not accurate. 
Depression and anxiety are classifications not symptoms. 

5) A second Deviation request to a higher LOC will require information concerning hours of 
service if the previous service hours did not meet TRR guidelines. 

 

For a request for a lower LOC: 
(Name) calculated to LOC-____ and have requested a lower LOC. (Name) has been 
informed of the service array in the calculated LOC and the service array in the lower LOC 
and has chosen the lower LOC. By signing the Recovery Plan they understand the service 
array that they will receive. 
  
For a deviation into a higher LOC: 
(Name) has calculated to LOC-____. Due to current symptoms-_____,______,______, and 
manifested behaviors-_______,_______,______ a higher level of care to LOC-___ is clinically 
indicated. 

 

 

If you have any questions, feel free to contact: 

Robert Johnson, Director of Outpatient, Utilization and Evaluation 
Rjohnson@ntbha.org 
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Documents / Deliverables to Submit to NTBHA 

***If any documents are needed please contact Alvin Mott at amott@ntbha.org 

**** When submitting documents to NTBHA All Emails should have the following in the Subject Line: 

[(Provider Name); FY & Month; and name of Report] 

Example: NTBHA FY21 March CMBHS Security and Attestation Form 

Documents To Submit to NTBHA: 

 Confidential Incident Report and Death Reviews (CMHP & SUD) 
o This report is to be turned as needed when an incident happens to QM@ntbha.org 
o Death reports and reviews must be submitted within 24 hours of being informed of death 

 Monthly QM Incident Report (CMHP & SUD) 
o This report needs to be turned in monthly by the 5th business day of the following month reporting. 
o Submit form to QM@ntbha.org 

 HHSC Substance Intervention and Treatment Programs (SITP) Call & Other Agency Attendance Report (SUD) 
o This report is to be submitted to QM@ntbha.org by the 5th business day following the month reporting. 

 RSS Providers: 
o RSS Performance Measure Report 

 Due by the 10th day of the following month reporting. 
 Submit to amott@ntbha.org 

o RSS Invoice Report 
 Due by the 5th day of the following month reporting. 
 Document should be sent monthly to the following: (Accounts Payable) ap@ntbha.org; 

(Provider Relations) provider.relations@ntbha.org 
 YES Wavier Inquiry List (YES Waiver) 
 NTBHA Inquiry Data (CMHP) 
 Form LL – Consumer Complaint Reporting (CMHP) 
 Encounter Data (CMHP) 

 
Administrative Task Per SOW for SUD Providers: 

 Provider Daily Capacity Report 
o Providers are to enter daily capacity via CMBHS.  
o Providers will report daily available capacity, Monday through Friday, by 10:00 a.m. Central Standard 

Time. Saturday and Sunday capacity management reports will be submitted Monday, by 10:00 a.m., 
Central Standard Time for the following services. 

a. residential detoxification; 
b. intensive residential 

o Providers will report the previous day’s attendance in the daily capacity management report the next day, 
Monday through Friday, by 10:00 a.m. Central Time. i.e., Monday’s daily attendance will be reported on 
Tuesday and Friday’s attendance will be reported on the following Monday for the following services: 

a. ambulatory detoxification; or 
b. outpatient treatment. 
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NTBHA SUD Providers: HHSC and/or NTBHA Held Meetings 

**If a password is given for a call; Providers need to email the Password to the appropriate NTBHA department and/or HHSC staff as 
requested.  

NTBHA Meetings and/or Calls: 

 NTBHA Monthly Provider Network / Provider Advisory Council Meeting 
o Last Friday of every month. 10 am – 11:30 am 
o Meeting (normally in person; currently call-in or video conferencing format) 
o Contact Alvin Mott, Director, Provider Relations at amott@ntbha.org for any questions 

 
 NTBHA OSAR Quarterly Call 

o 3rd Friday of the following Months at 1pm: November; February; May; August 
o Contact Person: Janet Cowan, NTBHA OSAR Director; jcowan@ntbha.org or osar@ntbha.org 

 
 NTBHA Physician Leadership Advisory Group (PLAG) 

o 1st Wednesday of every Month at 8:30 am  
o Contact: Matt Roberts, Chief Operations Officer at mroberts@ntbha.org  

 
HHSC SUD Meetings and/or Calls: (For all HHSC Calls NTBHA Providers follow HHSC guidance and if a password is provided, 
email the password to QM@ntbha.org at the conclusion of the call or within 12hrs). If no password is given, NTBHA providers still 
need to email QM@ntbha.org with a one liner stating that someone from your organization was on the call. 

 
CMBHS  

 CMBHS: cmbhstrainingteam@hhs.texas.gov  
o Monthly call alternating topic of SUD and MH; 2nd Tuesday at 10 am 
o Contact cmbhstraining team to receive link to register 
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Training Opportunities 
 

Training Site Link Notes 
HHSC – Texas Health Steps Texas Health Steps 

(txhealthsteps.com) 
Various topics and levels of MI 
trainings. Links to other state 

approved sites with free trainings. 
Medicaid Eligibility training. 

Cardea Training Center Cardea Training Center 
(matrixlms.com) 

Various topics to include a specific 
focus on MI methods with 

adolescents  
Addiction Technology Transfer 

Center (ATTC) 
Training and Events Calendar | 
Addiction Technology Transfer 

Center (ATTC) Network 
(attcnetwork.org) 

Various topics specific to addiction 
and recovery 

Centralized Training  Centralized Training: Log in to the 
site 

Various topics: ANSA/CANS; Abuse, 
Neglect, etc.  

HHSC  Texas DSHS HIV/STD Program - 
Training - Motivational Interviewing 

Specific to MI, HIV, STD’s 

International Society of 
Substance Use Professionals 

Motivational Interviewing Course 
Recordings | International Society 

of Substance Use Professionals 
(issup.net) 

Specific to addition and recovery 

HHSC – Behavioral Health 
Awareness 

Behavioral Health Awareness 
(uthscsa.edu) 

Each module in this series addresses 
a different mental or behavioral 

health topic and provides 
information about symptoms, 
treatment, recovery, and more 

The Association for Addiction 
Professionals 

Home (naadac.org) Various Topics for Substance abuse 
and recovery 

HHS Texas DSHS HIV/STD Program  
UT Health San Antonio Project 

ECHO 
https://wp.uthscsa.edu/echo/echo-

programs/  
ECHO® is a model for learning and 

guided practice that uses education 
to exponentially increase workforce 
capacity to improve access to best-

practice care and reduce health 
disparities in communities, including 

rural, remote, and underserved 
settings. 

 HHSC YES Wavier 
Training 

https://yeswaivertraining.uthscsa.edu/  The Youth Empowerment Services 
Waiver is a 1915(c) Medicaid 

program that helps children and 
youth with serious mental, 
emotional and behavioral 

difficulties. 
 

 

 
                                       PAGE  30



                                       PAGE  31



                                       PAGE  32



                                       PAGE  33



 

89th Texas Legislature--Second Called Session 
 

Bills Related to Behavioral Health 
 

HOUSE BILLS 
 

HB 3-King-Amends Texas Government Code 421-Homeland Security-Establishes a Texas Interoperability 
Grant Program for local governments including municipalities, counties, special districts, authorities or any 
other political subdivision of this state.   

 Grants are for the purpose of acquiring interoperable emergency communications equipment for first 
responders. 

 Requires a statewide strategic plan to govern interoperability of emergency communication equipment 
and infrastructure and network coordination. 

Current Status:  Passed House 8-21-25.  Referred to Senate Select Committee on Disaster Preparedness and 
Flooding 8-22-25. 
 
HB 16-Leach  (Companion:  SB 17-Hughes)-Is an omnibus bill related to the operation and administration, 
practices and procedures of in Texas courts including youth diversion and court-ordered mental health 
services. 
Amends Texas Government Code, Chapter 24, Subchapter C-District Courts 
Section 1.13 creates the 503rd Judicial District in Rockwall County. 
Section 1.14 creates the 504th Judicial District in Ellis County. 
Section 7.03 amends Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Chapter 102, Subchapter A to add Article 102.0061, 
regarding Fees in Expunction Proceedings to allow a fee to be waived after successful completion of a 
veterans treatment court program or a mental health court program. 
 
Article 11A-Court Ordered Mental Health Services-Repeals Sections 8, 9, and 10 of SB 1164 by Zaffirini, 
just passed in the 89th Legislature-Regular Session which were to go into effect on September 1, 2025. 

 Section 8 of SB 1164-Amended Texas Health and Safety Codes 574.011 (a) and (b) to add lack of 
capacity language to the certificate of medical examination. 

 Section 9 of SB 1164-Amended Texas Health and Safety Code 574.034(a) and (d) to add lack of insight 
language and likelihood of suffering or inflicting harm. 

 Section 10 of SB 1164-Amended Texas Health and Safety Codes 574.035 (a) and (e) regarding the 
judge’s options for court-ordered temporary inpatient mental health services, adds updated language. 

 
 
 
 

This document is intended for informational purposes only and is not intended to indicate a position for 
or against any legislation.  If you have questions, please contact at jmetzinger@ntbha.org 

 
1 
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Article 11B-Court-Ordered Mental Health Services-Amends SB 1164 by Zaffirini 
Section 11B.01 amends Texas Health and Safety Code 574.011 (a) and (b). 
(a) A certificate of medical examination for mental illness must be sworn to, dated, and signed by the 
examining physician.  The certificate must include: 
   (1) the name and address of the examining physician; 
   (2) the name and address of the person examined; 
   (3) the date and place of the examination; 
   (4) a brief diagnosis of the examined person’s physical and mental condition; 
   (5) the period, if any during which the examined person has been under the care of the examining  
         physician. 
   (6) an accurate description of the mental health treatment, if any, given by or administered under the 
        direction of the examining physician; and 
   (7) the examining physician’s opinion that: 
 (A) the examined person is a person with mental illness; and 
 (B) as a result of that illness the examined person is likely to cause serious harm to the person or to  
                  others or is: 
       (i)  suffering severe and abnormal mental, emotional, or physical distress; 
       (ii) experiencing substantial mental or physical deterioration of the proposed patient’s ability to  

            function independently, which is exhibited by the proposed patient’s inability, except for  
 reasons of indigence, to provide for the proposed patient’s basic needs, including food,  
 clothing, health or safety; and  

       (iii)   not able to make a rational and informed decision as to whether to submit to treatment  
 
(b) The examining physician must specify in the certificate which criterion listed in Subsection (a) (7) (B) 
forms the basis for the physician’s opinion. 
 
 
Note:  HB 16, Article 11B-Section 7 (A) (iii) repeals language related to: 
(v) the patient evidencing an inability to recognize symptoms or appreciate the risks and benefits of 
treatment and … 
Section 7 (B) in the absence of inpatient mental health treatment, the examined person is likely to suffer 
serious risk of harm or to inflict serious harm on another person. 
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Section 11B.02  Repeals further sections of  SB 1164. 
Amends Texas Health and Safety Codes 574.034 (a) and (d). 
(a) The judge may order a proposed patient to receive court-ordered temporary inpatient mental health 
     services only if the judge or jury finds, from clear and convincing evidence, that: 
    (1) the proposed patient is a person with mental illness; and 
    (2) as a result of that mental illness the proposed patient: 
 (A) is likely to cause serious harm to the proposed patient; 
 (B) is likely to cause serious harm to others; or 
 (C) is:  
     (i) is suffering severe and abnormal mental, emotional, or physical distress; 
     (ii) experiencing substantial mental or physical deterioration of the proposed patient’s ability to  
                      function independently, which is exhibited by the proposed patient’s inability, except for  
                      reasons of indigence, to provide for the proposed patient’s basic needs, including food,  
                      clothing, health, or safety; and  
           (iii)  unable to make a rational and informed decision as to whether or not to submit to treatment. 
 
Note: HB 16,  Article 11B-Section 11B.02 (a) repeals language related to the proposed patient evidencing 
an inability to recognize symptoms or to appreciate the risks and benefits of treatment; and in the absence 
of court-ordered temporary inpatient mental health services, is likely to suffer serious risk of harm or to 
inflict serious harm on another person. 

 
(d)  To be clear and convincing under Subsection (a) the evidence must include expert testimony and, unless 
waived, the evidence of a recent overt act or a continuing pattern of behavior that tends to confirm: 
   (1) the likelihood of serious harm to the proposed patient or others; or 
   (2) the proposed patient’s distress and the deterioration of the proposed patient’s ability to function. 
 
Section 11B.03 further amends SB 1164 by Zaffirini. 
Amends Texas Health and Safety Code 574.035 (a) and (e). 
(a) the judge may order a proposed patient to receive court-ordered extended inpatient mental health 
     services only if the jury, or the judge if the right to a jury is waived, finds, from clear and convincing  
     evidence, that: 
    (1) the proposed patient is a person with mental illness; 
    (2) as a result of that mental illness the proposed patient: 
 (A) is likely to cause serious harm to the proposed patient; 
 (B) is likely to cause serious harm to others; or  
 (C) is: 
     (i) suffering severe and abnormal mental, emotional, or physical distress; 
     (ii) experiencing substantial physical deterioration of the proposed patient’s ability to function 
                      independently, which is exhibited by the proposed patient’s inability, except for reasons of  
                      indigence, to provide for the proposed patient’s basic needs, including food, clothing, health  
                      or safety; and 
    (iii) unable to make a rational and informed decision as to whether or not to submit to treatment; 
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HB 16-Leach-continued 
Section 11B.03-continued 
    (3)  the proposed patient’s condition is expected to continue for more than 99 days; and 
    (4)  the proposed patient has received court-ordered inpatient mental health services under this subtitle  
           or under Chapter 46B, Code of Criminal Procedure, for at least 60 consecutive days during the 
           preceding 12 months. 
 
 
Note: HB 16,  Article 11B-Section 11B.03 (a) repeals language related to the proposed patient evidencing 
an inability to recognize symptoms or to appreciate the risks and benefits of treatment; and in the absence 
of court-ordered temporary inpatient mental health services, is likely to suffer serious risk of harm or to 
inflict serious harm on another person. 
 

 
(e) To be clear and convincing under Subsection (a), the evidence must include expert testimony and 
evidence of a recent overt act or a continuing pattern of behavior that tends to confirm: 
   (1) the likelihood of serious harm to the proposed patient or others; or  
   (2) the proposed patient’s distress and the deterioration of the proposed patient’s ability to function 
 
 
Note:  HB 16,  Article 11B-Section 11B.03 (e) repeals language related to the proposed patient’s an 
inability to recognize symptoms or to appreciate the risks and benefits of treatment. 
 

 
Current Status:  HB 16 passed House by 130 Yeas, 1 Nay and 1 Present, Not Voting.  HB 16 passed  
unanimously in the Senate and was sent to the Governor on August 28.   
 
 
 
HB 265-Hull-Amends Texas Health and Safety Code 141 directing Texas Health and Human Services 
Commission to: 

 Review youth camp rules. 

 Require youth camp staff or volunteers to immediately report if the staff member or volunteer 
reasonably believes that a child’s physical health, mental health or welfare has been adversely affected 
by abuse or neglect. 

 Establishes an eleven-member advisory committee including a child psychologist. 

 Requires youth camp staff and volunteers to undergo an annual criminal history record check and 
requires a check of the Texas Department of Public Safety sex offender database. 

Current Status:  HB 265 passed the House on August 29. 
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SENATE BILLS 
 
SB 2-Perry-Amends Texas Government Code 418-Texas Disaster Act 
Subchapter M-Authorizes Texas Department of Emergency Management to develop Emergency Manager 
Licenses at graduated levels (Bridge, Basic Intermediate, Advanced, and Master license levels.  
Subchapter N-Establishes a Statewide Volunteer Management System.  

 Defines “local government” to mean a municipality, county, special district or authority or any other 
political subdivision of this state”. 

 A “community organization active in disaster” is a nonprofit organization that regularly engages in 
disaster response and recovery operations and regularly prepares for those operations. 

Section 22 Amends the Texas Health and Safety Code to add a chapter on Mass Fatality Operations to 
include integration of mass fatality operations response teams with family assistance centers. 
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RESOLUTION 
 

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO:  461-2025 Approve NTBHA FY 2026 Budget 
 

DATE:   September 10, 2025 
 

STATE OF TEXAS     } 
 

COUNTY OF DALLAS    } 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED  at  a  regular  meeting  of  the  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  held  on  the 13th day of 

August 2025, the following Resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Commission has designated the North Texas Behavioral 
Health Authority (NTBHA) as the Local Behavioral Health Authority (LBHA) for a service area 
consisting of the following six counties: Dallas, Ellis, Hunt, Kaufman, Navarro, and Rockwall, 
effective January 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NTBHA Board of Directors was created to govern the affairs of NTBHA; and 
 
WHEREAS, NTBHA seeks to create a well-managed, integrated, and high-quality delivery system of 

behavioral health services available to eligible consumers residing in our catchment area; 
and   

 
WHEREAS, NTBHA is responsible for the management of the network of behavioral health providers; 

and 
 
WHEREAS,  NTBHA seeks to (1) Maintain a competent and committed workforce, (2) Facilitate access 

to behavioral health services, (3) Manage core operations efficiently and effectively, and (4) 
Identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
 
 
 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the North Texas Behavioral Health Authority Board of Directors approves 
the NTBHA FY 2026 Budget.  

 
 

DONE IN OPEN MEETING this the 10th day of September 2025. 
 
 
Recommend by: 
 
 
________________________                                              ________________________ 
Carol E. Lucky                                                                      Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
Chief Executive Officer                                                         Chair, Board of Directors 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority                             North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  
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MH SUD HOU ADMIN TOTAL
     Revenue
          Federal Revenue 20,529,406 14,583,647 1,780,000 36,893,053
          State Revenue 101,245,711 5,343,786 106,589,497
          Local Revenue 3,015,051 724,580 13,508,447 17,248,078
          Match Revenue 10,225,082 652,323 10,877,405
          Other Revenue 40,000 40,000
          Interest Income 560,000 560,000
     Total Revenue 135,015,250 21,304,336 1,780,000 14,108,447 172,208,033

     Operating Expenses
          Provider Payments 82,586,125 18,297,447 1,280,000 102,163,572
          Personnel Expenses 13,616,921 1,855,053 132,496 6,843,454 22,447,924
          Personnel Fringe Benefits 3,091,118 411,878 33,124 1,588,134 5,124,255
          Travel Expense 176,071 43,723 4,845 160,258 384,897
          Supplies Expense 295,180 69,548 7,550 2,114,753 2,487,031
          Contractual Expense 31,426,005 6,396 1,374,768 32,807,169
          Other Expense 3,823,829 620,291 321,985 1,557,080 6,323,185
          Depreciation Expense 470,000 470,000
     Total Expenses 135,015,250 21,304,336 1,780,000 14,108,447 172,208,033

Change In Net Position -                     -                     -                     -                     -                  

North Texas Behavioral Health Authority
FY 2026 Annual Budget
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Total

Revenue
Federal Revenue 38,233,633           
State Revenue 101,057,517         
Local Revenue 1,539,631             
Match Revenue 16,068,805           
Other Revenue -                         
Total Revenue 156,899,586         

Expense
PCN/CMHP Services 53,977,620           
PPB (Private Psychiatric Beds-Hospitals) 33,100,735           
Transition Services 1,827,557             
Crisis 20,711,098           
Pharmacy & Labs 9,542,000             
Transportation 1,200,000             
Hotline
Adult Crisis Out Patient (After Hours)
Supported Housing 8,529,359             
Veterans Services 99,270                   
Peer Program 2,000,000             
ACT/ PCN
The Hope Program 550,000                 
MST IRVING 566,179                 
OCR(Outpatient Competency Restoration) 479,714                 
Education Services Center 115,000                 
Post Discharge Medications For Civil 55,743                   
Mental Health First Aide Training 363,050                 
TCOOMMI 2,537,874             
Department of Justice 635,974                 
Comprehensive Case Management (CCMS) 1,549,929             
TRA Adult SUD Treatment 9,080,224             
TRF Specialized Female Treatment 1,761,904             
TRY Youth SUD Treatment 495,226                 
MAT (Medication Assited Treatment) 5,659,726             
OBOT (Office Based Opioid Treatment) 664,631                 
OSAR (Outreach, Screening & Assessment) 665,973                 
Community Health Workers 730,800                 
Total Expenses 156,899,586         

-                         

Change In Net Position -                         

North Texas Behavioral Health Authority
2026 Programs Annual Budget 
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Summary 
Department Headcount FY 2026 

Proposed Salary Filled Positions Vacant 
Positions Total

Administration 28                    3,469,701           3,047,401         422,300            3,469,701           
Clinical Services 237                  17,120,633         12,221,659      4,898,974         17,120,633         
Finance & IT 18                    1,857,589           1,488,925         368,664            1,857,589           

283                  22,447,924         16,757,986      5,689,937        22,447,924         

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY
FY 2026 Personnel Budget Summary
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RESOLUTION 
 

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO:  462-2025 Ratify HHSC Contract for Treatment Services Grant Program (TSG) for FY 
2026—FY 20230 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001650300002) 

 
DATE:   September 10, 2025 

 
STATE OF TEXAS     } 

 
COUNTY OF DALLAS    } 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED  at  a  regular  meeting  of  the  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  held  on  the 10th day of 

September 2025, the following Resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Commission has designated the North Texas Behavioral 
Health Authority (NTBHA) as the Local Behavioral Health Authority (LBHA) for a service area 
consisting of the following six counties: Dallas, Ellis, Hunt, Kaufman, Navarro, and Rockwall, 
effective January 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NTBHA Board of Directors was created to govern the affairs of NTBHA; and 
 
WHEREAS, NTBHA seeks to create a well-managed, integrated, and high-quality delivery system of 

behavioral health services available to eligible consumers residing in our catchment area; 
and   

 
WHEREAS, NTBHA is responsible for the management of the network of behavioral health providers; 

and 
 
WHEREAS,  NTBHA seeks to (1) Maintain a competent and committed workforce, (2) Facilitate access 

to behavioral health services, (3) Manage core operations efficiently and effectively, and (4) 
Identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
 
 
 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the North Texas Behavioral Health Authority Board of Directors ratifies 
the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Treatment Services Grant Program (TSG) for FY 2026—
FY 2030 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001650300002).  

 
 

DONE IN OPEN MEETING this the 10th day of September 2025. 
 
 
Recommend by: 
 
 
________________________                                              ________________________ 
Carol E. Lucky                                                                      Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
Chief Executive Officer                                                         Chair, Board of Directors 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority                             North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  
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8111 Lyndon B. Johnson Freeway, Suite 900, Dallas, TX 75251 
Tel: 214-366-9407 | Fax: 214-366-9417 | www.ntbha.org 

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Summary 

DATE: September 10, 2025 

AGENDA ITEM 12: Resolution 462-2025 Ratify HHSC Contract for Treatment Services Grant 
Program for FY2026 – FY2030. (HHSC Contract No. HHS001650300002) 

Recommendation/Motion:  Ratify the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Treatment 
Services Grant Program or SA/TSG, for FY2026 – FY2030 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001650300002) 
 
Background:  

This “new” Agreement, effective for the following five (5) fiscal years, with a total not-to-exceed 
amount of $54,085,400.00, has been written to combine and replace the individual contracts for 
SA/TRA, TRF, & TRY. This new, combined SA/TSG Program requires a Matching Funds total of 
$2,575,495.00 over the entire Term of the Agreement. 
 
This Grant Agreement is entered into pursuant to provisions of the Substance Use Prevention, Treatment, 
and Recovery Services Block Grant (SUPTRS), under Article 1921 of Title XIX, Part B, Subpart II and III 
of the Public Health Service (PHS) Act, and authorized per Texas Government Code, Chapter 531, Title 4, 
Subtitle I. 

The purpose of this Grant Agreement is for the Grantee to provide substance use treatment and behavioral 
health services to eligible participants to promote and support recovery. The programs: Treatment for 
Adults (TRA), Treatment for Females (TRF) and Treatment for Youth (TRY) - will increase evidence-
based treatment options across the State of Texas to reduce the use of substances, foster active 
participation in services, and support engagement in recovery. 

Financial Information:  

The total Grant Value, covering FY26 through FY30 shall not exceed: $54,085,400.  
This includes the System Agency share of $51,509,905 and;  
NTBHA’s required match amount of $2,575,495. 
Each Programs’ FY allocation is detailed below: 

FY2026 (September 1, 2025- August 31, 2026) as follows: 
Program ID FY 2026 

System Agency Share 
FY 2026 

Required Match 
FY 2026 

Total Contract Value 
TRA $8,250,981 $412,549 $8,663,530 
TRY $450,000 $22,500 $472,500 
TRF $1,601,000 $80,050 $1,681,050 

TOTAL: $10,301,981.00 $515,099.00 $10,817,080.00 
 

                                       PAGE  45



 

8111 Lyndon B. Johnson Freeway, Suite 900, Dallas, TX 75251 
Tel: 214-366-9407 | Fax: 214-366-9417 | www.ntbha.org 

 

FY2027 (September 1, 2026- August 31, 2027) as follows: 
Program ID FY 2027 

System Agency Share 
FY 2027 

Required Match 
FY 2027 

Total Contract Value 
TRA $8,250,981 $412,549 $8,663,530 
TRY $450,000 $22,500 $472,500 
TRF $1,601,000 $80,050 $1,681,050 

TOTAL: $10,301,981.00 $515,099.00 $10,817,080.00 
 
FY2028 (September 1, 2027- August 31, 2028) as follows: 
Program ID FY 2028 

System Agency Share 
FY 2028 

Required Match 
FY 2028 

Total Contract Value 
TRA $8,250,981 $412,549 $8,663,530 
TRY $450,000 $22,500 $472,500 
TRF $1,601,000 $80,050 $1,681,050 

TOTAL: $10,301,981.00 $515,099.00 $10,817,080.00 
 
FY2029 (September 1, 2028- August 31, 2029) as follows: 
Program ID FY 2029 

System Agency Share 
FY 2029 

Required Match 
FY 2029 

Total Contract Value 
TRA $8,250,981 $412,549 $8,663,530 
TRY $450,000 $22,500 $472,500 
TRF $1,601,000 $80,050 $1,681,050 

TOTAL: $10,301,981.00 $515,099.00 $10,817,080.00 
 
FY2030 (September 1, 2029- August 31, 2030) as follows: 
Program ID FY 2030 

System Agency Share 
FY 2030 

Required Match 
FY 2030 

Total Contract Value 
TRA $8,250,981 $412,549 $8,663,530 
TRY $450,000 $22,500 $472,500 
TRF $1,601,000 $80,050 $1,681,050 

TOTAL: $10,301,981.00 $515,099.00 $10,817,080.00 
 
Implementation Schedule:  Upon Ratification by the NTBHA board.  

Attachments: 12. SA_TSGP HHS001650300002 FY26-FY30 ~ NTBHA 

Aligns with Visions #1, 2, 3, and 4 
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NTBHA Strategic Visions 

Vision #1 NTHBA will maintain a competent and committed workforce. 

Vision #2 NTBHA will facilitate access to behavioral health services.  

Vision #3 NTBHA will manage core operations efficiently and effectively. 

Vision #4 NTBHA will identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
Presented By: Carol E. Lucky, Chief Executive Officer 
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RESOLUTION 
 

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO:  463-2025 Ratify HHSC Contract for Local Behavioral Health Grant Program (Substance 
Abuse Authority) for FY 2026—FY 2030 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001650300001) 

 
DATE:   September 10, 2025 

 
STATE OF TEXAS     } 

 
COUNTY OF DALLAS    } 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED  at  a  regular  meeting  of  the  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  held  on  the 10th day of 

September 2025, the following Resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Commission has designated the North Texas Behavioral 
Health Authority (NTBHA) as the Local Behavioral Health Authority (LBHA) for a service area 
consisting of the following six counties: Dallas, Ellis, Hunt, Kaufman, Navarro, and Rockwall, 
effective January 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NTBHA Board of Directors was created to govern the affairs of NTBHA; and 
 
WHEREAS, NTBHA seeks to create a well-managed, integrated, and high-quality delivery system of 

behavioral health services available to eligible consumers residing in our catchment area; 
and   

 
WHEREAS, NTBHA is responsible for the management of the network of behavioral health providers; 

and 
 
WHEREAS,  NTBHA seeks to (1) Maintain a competent and committed workforce, (2) Facilitate access 

to behavioral health services, (3) Manage core operations efficiently and effectively, and (4) 
Identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
 
 
 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the North Texas Behavioral Health Authority Board of Directors ratifies 
the signature of the CEO on the Local Behavioral Health Grant Program Contract (Substance Abuse 
Authority) for FY 2026—FY 2030 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001650300001).  

 
 

DONE IN OPEN MEETING this the 10th day of September 2025. 
 
 
Recommend by: 
 
 
________________________                                              ________________________ 
Carol E. Lucky                                                                      Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
Chief Executive Officer                                                         Chair, Board of Directors 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority                             North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Summary 

DATE: September 10, 2025 

AGENDA ITEM 13: Resolution 463-2025 Ratify HHSC Contract for Local Behavioral Health 
Authority Grant Program (SA/AUTH) for FY2026–FY2030. (HHSC Contract No. 
HHS001650300001) 

Recommendation/Motion:  Ratify the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Local Behavioral 
Health Authority Grant Program (SA/AUTH) for FY2026 – FY2030 (HHSC Contract No. 
HHS001650300001) 
 
Background:  

TxHHSC has issued a “new” Local Behavioral Health Authority Agreement, including all updated, 
current contract attachments, to replace previous SA/Authority Agreement documents. This new 
SA/Authority or LBHA Contract shall not exceed a total value amount of $3,900,000 for FY26-FY30. 
No matching funds will be required. 
 
The purpose of this Grant Agreement is for NTBHA, the designated Local Behavioral Health Authority 
(LBHA) to perform administrative and monitoring functions to the awarded substance use disorder (SUD) 
treatment programs. This Grant Agreement is entered into pursuant to provisions of the Substance Abuse 
Prevention and Treatment Block Grant, 42 U.S.C. 300x-21, et seq., Texas Health and Safety Code Chapter 
533, and Texas Government Code Chapter 531.039. 
 
Financial Information:  

This new Grant Contract reflects the addition of roughly $64,000/FY, over the previous amounts. 

The total Grant Value, covering FY26 through FY30 shall not exceed: $3,900,000.  
Allocating to each fiscal year the amount of $780,000 and;  
No contractual requirement to provide Matching Funds to this program. $0.00. 

Each Fiscal Year allocation amount is detailed below: 

FISCAL YEAR HHSC AGENCY SHARE NTBHA MATCH ALLOCATION 

FY26 $780,000 $0.00 $780,000 
FY27 $780,000 $0.00 $780,000 
FY28 $780,000 $0.00 $780,000 
FY29 $780,000 $0.00 $780,000 
FY30 $780,000 $0.00 $780,000 

LBHA CONTRACT TOTAL VALUE: $3,900,000.00 
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Implementation Schedule:  Upon Ratification by the NTBHA board.  

Attachments: 13. SA_AUTH HHS001650300001 FY26-FY30 - NTBHA 

Aligns with Visions #1, 2, 3, and 4 

 

NTBHA Strategic Visions 

 

Vision #1 NTHBA will maintain a competent and committed workforce. 

Vision #2 NTBHA will facilitate access to behavioral health services.  

Vision #3 NTBHA will manage core operations efficiently and effectively. 

Vision #4 NTBHA will identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
Presented By: Carol E. Lucky, Chief Executive Officer 
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RESOLUTION 
 

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO:  464-2025 Ratify HHSC Contract for Outreach, Screening, Assessment, & Referral 
(OSAR) Grant Program for FY 2026—FY 2028 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001644600009) 

 
DATE:   September 10, 2025 

 
STATE OF TEXAS     } 

 
COUNTY OF DALLAS    } 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED  at  a  regular  meeting  of  the  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  held  on  the 10th day of 

September 2025, the following Resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Commission has designated the North Texas Behavioral 
Health Authority (NTBHA) as the Local Behavioral Health Authority (LBHA) for a service area 
consisting of the following six counties: Dallas, Ellis, Hunt, Kaufman, Navarro, and Rockwall, 
effective January 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NTBHA Board of Directors was created to govern the affairs of NTBHA; and 
 
WHEREAS, NTBHA seeks to create a well-managed, integrated, and high-quality delivery system of 

behavioral health services available to eligible consumers residing in our catchment area; 
and   

 
WHEREAS, NTBHA is responsible for the management of the network of behavioral health providers; 

and 
 
WHEREAS,  NTBHA seeks to (1) Maintain a competent and committed workforce, (2) Facilitate access 

to behavioral health services, (3) Manage core operations efficiently and effectively, and (4) 
Identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
 
 
 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the North Texas Behavioral Health Authority Board of Directors ratifies 
the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Outreach, Screening, Assessment, & Referral (OSAR) 
Grant Program for FY 2026—FY 2028 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001644600009).  

 
 

DONE IN OPEN MEETING this the 10th day of September 2025. 
 
 
Recommended by: 
 
 
________________________                                              ________________________ 
Carol E. Lucky                                                                      Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
Chief Executive Officer                                                         Chair, Board of Directors 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority                             North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

Summary 

DATE: September 10, 2025 

AGENDA ITEM # 14: Resolution 464-2025 Ratify HHSC Outreach, Screening, Assessment, & Referral 
(OSAR) Grant Program for FY 2026 – FY 2028. (HHSC Contract No. HHS001644600009) 

Recommendation/Motion:  Ratify the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Outreach, Screening, 
Assessment, & Referral (OSAR) Grant Program for FY 2026 – FY 2028 (HHSC Contract No. 
HHS001644600009) 
 
Background:  

This is a new contract with a total not-to-exceed amount of $1,997,918.00 for FY 2026 – FY 2028. This 
includes $85,853.00 in match. 
 
The purpose of this Grant Agreement is for Outreach, Screening, Assessment and Referral (OSAR) programs 
to provide coordinated access to a continuum of substance use and community services, including System 
Agency-funded substance use service providers. 
 

Financial Information:  

The total amount of this Grant Agreement for the life of the contract is not to exceed $1,997,918.00.  
 
The total budgeted amount of this Grant Agreement for each fiscal year is $665,973.00.  
 
The Grantee is required to provide $85,853.00 in matching funds over the life of the contract. 
 
FISCAL YEAR HHSC SHARE MATCH TOTAL 
FY26 $637,355.00 $28,618.00 $665,973.00 
FY27 $637,355.00 $28,618.00 $665,973.00 
FY28 $637,355.00 $28,618.00 $665,973.00 
TOTAL CV: $1,912,065 $85,853 $1,997,918 
 

Implementation Schedule:  Upon Ratification by the NTBHA board.  

Attachments: 14. SA_OSAR HHS001644600009 (FY26-28) 

Aligns with Visions #1, 2, 3, and 4 
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NTBHA Strategic Visions 

 

Vision #1 NTHBA will maintain a competent and committed workforce. 

Vision #2 NTBHA will facilitate access to behavioral health services.  

Vision #3 NTBHA will manage core operations efficiently and effectively. 

Vision #4 NTBHA will identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 

Presented By: Carol Lucky, Chief Executive Officer 
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RESOLUTION 
 

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO:  465-2025 Ratify HHSC Contract for Treatment for Adults (TRA) Amendment No. 5 for 
FY 2025 (HHSC Contract No. HHS000779800003) 

 
DATE:   September 10, 2025 

 
STATE OF TEXAS     } 

 
COUNTY OF DALLAS    } 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED  at  a  regular  meeting  of  the  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  held  on  the 10th day of 

September 2025, the following Resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Commission has designated the North Texas Behavioral 
Health Authority (NTBHA) as the Local Behavioral Health Authority (LBHA) for a service area 
consisting of the following six counties: Dallas, Ellis, Hunt, Kaufman, Navarro, and Rockwall, 
effective January 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NTBHA Board of Directors was created to govern the affairs of NTBHA; and 
 
WHEREAS, NTBHA seeks to create a well-managed, integrated, and high-quality delivery system of 

behavioral health services available to eligible consumers residing in our catchment area; 
and   

 
WHEREAS, NTBHA is responsible for the management of the network of behavioral health providers; 

and 
 
WHEREAS,  NTBHA seeks to (1) Maintain a competent and committed workforce, (2) Facilitate access 

to behavioral health services, (3) Manage core operations efficiently and effectively, and (4) 
Identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
 
 
 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the North Texas Behavioral Health Authority Board of Directors ratifies 
the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Treatment for Adults (TRA) Amendment No. 5 for FY 2025 
(HHSC Contract No. HHS000779800003). 

 
 

DONE IN OPEN MEETING this the 10th day of September 2025. 
 
 
Recommended by: 
 
 
________________________                                              ________________________ 
Carol E. Lucky                                                                      Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
Chief Executive Officer                                                         Chair, Board of Directors 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority                             North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  

                                       PAGE  80



 

8111 Lyndon B. Johnson Freeway, Suite 900, Dallas, TX 75251 
Tel: 214-366-9407 | Fax: 214-366-9417 | www.ntbha.org 

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

Summary 

DATE: September 10, 2025 

AGENDA ITEM# 15: Resolution 465-2025 Ratify HHSC Treatment for Adults (TRA) Amendment No. 
5 for FY 2025. (HHSC Contract No. HHS000779800003) 

Recommendation/Motion:  Ratify the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Treatment for Adults 
(TRA) Amendment No. 5 for FY 2025. (HHSC Contract No. HHS000779800003) 
 
Background:  

This Amendment No. 5 adds $350,000 in funding for FY 2025. This brings the total FY25 contract value 
to $6,870,677.00 – with $285,454.00 of that total in matching funds.  
 
Grantee shall provide substance use disorder treatment services to the target population at one or 
more of the service types/levels of care listed in the contract. The service types/levels of care are based 
on Texas Administrative Code (TAC) requirements, as referenced in the Substance Use Disorder 
(SUD) Program Guide, and the American Society of Addiction Medicine (ASAM) criteria, 
which is a collection of objective guidelines that give clinicians a standardized approach to admission and 
treatment planning. 
 

Financial Information:  

The total amount of this Grant Agreement for FY2025 is not to exceed $6,870,677.00.  
 
The Grantee is required to provide $285,454.00 in matching funds. 
 
FISCAL YEAR HHSC SHARE Amt Added by 

Amendment 
MATCH TOTAL 

FY21 $5,176,962.00 $0 $258,848.00 $5,435,810.00 
FY22 $6,157,432.00 $0 $258,848.00 $6,416,280.00 
FY23 $6,157,432.00 $0 $285,454.00 $6,442,886.00 
FY24 $6,235,223.00 $0 $285,454.00 $6,520,677.00 
FY25 $6,235,223.00 $350,000 $285,454.00 $6,870,677.00 
TOTAL CV: $29,962,272 $350,000 $1,374,058 $31,686,330 
 

Implementation Schedule:  Upon Ratification by the NTBHA board.  

Attachments: 15. SA_TRA HHS000779800002 A.5 FY25 
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Aligns with Visions #1, 2, 3, and 4 

 

 

NTBHA Strategic Visions 

 

Vision #1 NTHBA will maintain a competent and committed workforce. 

Vision #2 NTBHA will facilitate access to behavioral health services.  

Vision #3 NTBHA will manage core operations efficiently and effectively. 

Vision #4 NTBHA will identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 

Presented By: Carol Lucky, Chief Executive Officer 
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RESOLUTION 
 

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO:  466-2025 Ratify HHSC Contract for Behavioral Health Internship Stipend Program 
(BHIS) for FY 2025—FY 2027 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001492800009) 

 
DATE:   September 10, 2025 

 
STATE OF TEXAS     } 

 
COUNTY OF DALLAS    } 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED  at  a  regular  meeting  of  the  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  held  on  the 10th day of 

September 2025, the following Resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Commission has designated the North Texas Behavioral 
Health Authority (NTBHA) as the Local Behavioral Health Authority (LBHA) for a service area 
consisting of the following six counties: Dallas, Ellis, Hunt, Kaufman, Navarro, and Rockwall, 
effective January 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NTBHA Board of Directors was created to govern the affairs of NTBHA; and 
 
WHEREAS, NTBHA seeks to create a well-managed, integrated, and high-quality delivery system of 

behavioral health services available to eligible consumers residing in our catchment area; 
and   

 
WHEREAS, NTBHA is responsible for the management of the network of behavioral health providers; 

and 
 
WHEREAS,  NTBHA seeks to (1) Maintain a competent and committed workforce, (2) Facilitate access 

to behavioral health services, (3) Manage core operations efficiently and effectively, and (4) 
Identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
 
 
 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the North Texas Behavioral Health Authority Board of Directors ratifies 
the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Behavioral Health Internship Stipend Program (BHIS) for 
FY 2025—FY 2027 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001492800009).  

 
 

DONE IN OPEN MEETING this the 10th day of September 2025. 
 
 
Recommended by: 
 
 
________________________                                              ________________________ 
Carol E. Lucky                                                                      Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
Chief Executive Officer                                                         Chair, Board of Directors 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority                             North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

Summary 

DATE: September 10, 2025 

AGENDA ITEM 16: Resolution # 466-2025 Ratify HHSC Contract for Behavioral Health Internship 
Stipend (BHIS) Grant Program for FY 2025 – FY 2027. (HHSC Contract No. HHS001492800009) 

Recommendation/Motion:  Ratify the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Behavioral Health 
Internship Stipend (BHIS) Grant Program for FY 2025 – FY 2027 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001492800009) 
 
Background:  

This is a new contract with a total not-to-exceed amount of $96,000.00 for FY 2025 – FY 2027. There is 
no match required. 
 
The Internship Stipend for Local Mental Health Authorities and Local Behavioral Health Authorities 
(“LMHAs” and “LBHAs”) is an internship stipend program for college and university students who are 
seeking a bachelor’s or master’s degree in a behavioral health related field (the “Behavioral Health Workforce 
Internship Stipend Program” or the “Program”). The Program is designed to encourage students to work at an 
LMHA/LBHA so that they can understand the behavioral health workforce and understand the different 
behavioral health career lifecycles at a LMHA/LBHA. Students chosen to intern at the LMHA/LBHA will 
enhance the workforce pipeline by directly supporting services for clients with serious mental illness (“SMI”) 
or serious emotional disturbance (“SED”). Students will be reimbursed for their work through the internship 
stipend. Ultimately, students will apply their specialized skills and knowledge while gaining practical 
experience that underscores the value of their education. The Program allows HHSC to meet program 
objectives by building and increasing HHSC’s capacity to respond to and meet the needs of the behavioral 
health workforce shortage. 
 

Financial Information:  

The total amount of this Grant Agreement for the life of the contract is not to exceed $96,000.00.  
 
The Grantee is not required to provide any matching funds. 
 
FISCAL YEAR HHSC SHARE MATCH TOTAL CV 
FY26-FY27 $96,000.00 $0 $96,000.00 
 

Implementation Schedule:  Upon Ratification by the NTBHA board.  

Attachments: 16. MH_BHIS HHS001492800009 FY26-FY27 - NTBHA 
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Aligns with Visions #1, 2, 3, and 4 

 

 

NTBHA Strategic Visions 

 

Vision #1 NTHBA will maintain a competent and committed workforce. 

Vision #2 NTBHA will facilitate access to behavioral health services.  

Vision #3 NTBHA will manage core operations efficiently and effectively. 

Vision #4 NTBHA will identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 

Presented By: Carol Lucky, Chief Executive Officer 
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RESOLUTION 
 

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO:  467-2025 Ratify HHSC Contract for Comprehensive Case Management Services 
(CCMS) Grant Program for FY 2026—FY 2030 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001650300003) 

 
DATE:   September 10, 2025 

 
STATE OF TEXAS     } 

 
COUNTY OF DALLAS    } 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED  at  a  regular  meeting  of  the  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  held  on  the 10th day of 

September 2025, the following Resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Commission has designated the North Texas Behavioral 
Health Authority (NTBHA) as the Local Behavioral Health Authority (LBHA) for a service area 
consisting of the following six counties: Dallas, Ellis, Hunt, Kaufman, Navarro, and Rockwall, 
effective January 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NTBHA Board of Directors was created to govern the affairs of NTBHA; and 
 
WHEREAS, NTBHA seeks to create a well-managed, integrated, and high-quality delivery system of 

behavioral health services available to eligible consumers residing in our catchment area; 
and   

 
WHEREAS, NTBHA is responsible for the management of the network of behavioral health providers; 

and 
 
WHEREAS,  NTBHA seeks to (1) Maintain a competent and committed workforce, (2) Facilitate access 

to behavioral health services, (3) Manage core operations efficiently and effectively, and (4) 
Identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
 
 
 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the North Texas Behavioral Health Authority Board of Directors ratifies 
the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Comprehensive Case Management Services (CCMS) 
Grant Program for FY 2026—FY 2030 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001650300003).  

 
 

DONE IN OPEN MEETING this the 10th day of September 2025. 
 
 
Recommended by: 
 
 
________________________                                              ________________________ 
Carol E. Lucky                                                                      Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
Chief Executive Officer                                                         Chair, Board of Directors 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority                             North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

Summary 

DATE: September 10, 2025 

AGENDA ITEM #17: Resolution 467-2025 Ratify HHSC Contract for Comprehensive Case 
Management Services (CCMS) Grant Program for FY 2026 – FY 2030. (HHSC Contract No. 
HHS001650300003) 

Recommendation/Motion:  Ratify the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Comprehensive Case 
Management Services (CCMS) Grant Program for FY 2026 – FY 2030 (HHSC Contract No. 
HHS001650300003) 
 
Background:  

This is a new contract with a total not-to-exceed amount of $7,749,645 for FY 2026 – FY 2030. Matching 
funds of $369,030 will be required. 
 
The purpose of this Grant Agreement is to provide Comprehensive Case Management Services (CCMS) to 
individuals eligible for intensive residential services. CCMS services will reduce barriers to treatment, enhance 
motivation, encourage treatment retention and strengthen resources for recovery by concurrently addressing 
other personal needs, and by providing referrals and linkage to appropriate services. CCMS will allow 
individuals to focus on and remain engaged in long-term recovery. 
 

Financial Information:  

The total amount of this Grant Agreement for the life of the contract is not to exceed $7,749,645.  
 
The total budgeted amount of this Grant Agreement for each fiscal year is $1,549,929. 
 
The Grantee is required to provide $369,030 in matching funds for the life of the contract. 
 
FISCAL YEAR HHSC SHARE MATCH TOTAL 
FY26 $1,476,123.00 $73,806.00 $1,549,929.00 
FY27 $1,476,123.00 $73,806.00 $1,549,929.00 
FY28 $1,476,123.00 $73,806.00 $1,549,929.00 
FY29 $1,476,123.00 $73,806.00 $1,549,929.00 
FY30 $1,476,123.00 $73,806.00 $1,549,929.00 
TOTAL CV: $7,380,615 $369,030 $7,749,645 
 
Implementation Schedule:  Upon Ratification by the NTBHA board.  
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Attachments: 17. SA_CCMS HHS001650300003 (FY26-30) 

Aligns with Visions #1, 2, 3, and 4 

 

 

NTBHA Strategic Visions 

 

Vision #1 NTHBA will maintain a competent and committed workforce. 

Vision #2 NTBHA will facilitate access to behavioral health services.  

Vision #3 NTBHA will manage core operations efficiently and effectively. 

Vision #4 NTBHA will identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 

Presented By: Carol Lucky, Chief Executive Officer 
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RESOLUTION 
 

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO:  468-2025 Ratify HHSC Inpatient Competency Restoration (ICR) Program Amendment 
No. 1 for FY 2026—FY 2027 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001418100001) 

 
DATE:   September 10, 2025 

 
STATE OF TEXAS     } 

 
COUNTY OF DALLAS    } 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED  at  a  regular  meeting  of  the  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  held  on  the 10th day of 

September 2025, the following Resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Commission has designated the North Texas Behavioral 
Health Authority (NTBHA) as the Local Behavioral Health Authority (LBHA) for a service area 
consisting of the following six counties: Dallas, Ellis, Hunt, Kaufman, Navarro, and Rockwall, 
effective January 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NTBHA Board of Directors was created to govern the affairs of NTBHA; and 
 
WHEREAS, NTBHA seeks to create a well-managed, integrated, and high-quality delivery system of 

behavioral health services available to eligible consumers residing in our catchment area; 
and   

 
WHEREAS, NTBHA is responsible for the management of the network of behavioral health providers; 

and 
 
WHEREAS,  NTBHA seeks to (1) Maintain a competent and committed workforce, (2) Facilitate access 

to behavioral health services, (3) Manage core operations efficiently and effectively, and (4) 
Identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
 
 
 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the North Texas Behavioral Health Authority Board of Directors ratifies 
the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Inpatient Competency Restoration (ICR) Program 
Amendment No. 1 for FY 2026—FY 2027 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001418100001).  

 
 

DONE IN OPEN MEETING this the 10th day of September 2025. 
 
 
Recommended by: 
 
 
________________________                                              ________________________ 
Carol E. Lucky                                                                      Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
Chief Executive Officer                                                         Chair, Board of Directors 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority                             North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

Summary 

DATE: September 10, 2025 

AGENDA ITEM# 18: Resolution 468-2025 Ratify HHSC Inpatient Capacity Restoration (ICR) Program 
Amendment No. 1 for FY2026-FY2027. (HHSC Contract No. HHS001418100001) 

Recommendation/Motion:  Ratify the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Inpatient Capacity 
Restoration (ICR) Program Amendment No. 1 for FY2026 – FY2027. (HHSC Contract No. 
HHS001418100001) 
 
Background:  

This Amendment No. 1 makes the total not-to-exceed amount of the original contract $58,586,880.00. No 
matching funds are required.  
 
The purpose of this Contract is for the funding of competency restoration beds providing forensic inpatient 
psychiatric hospital services as specified in Section 3.2 of the Contract for patients initially committed to an 
HHSC-operated mental health facility under the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure (“CCP”) Article 46B.073 
and who HHSC determines may be served in a non-maximum-security unit facility. This Contract only 
provides funding for administrative and operational costs associated with the provision of the funded 
competency restoration beds. 
 
Financial Information:  

The total amount of this Grant Agreement for the life of the contract is not to exceed $58,586,880.  
 
The total budgeted amount for FY2026 and FY2027 is $14,646,720, each. The funds will be 
disbursed in the amount of $3,661,680 after each quarter (September, December, March, June). 
 
The Grantee is not required to provide any matching funds. 

FISCAL YEAR HHSC SHARE MATCH TOTAL 
FY24 $14,646,720.00 $0 $14,646,720.00 
FY25 $14,646,720.00 $0 $14,646,720.00 
FY26 $14,646,720.00 $0 $14,646,720.00 
FY26 $14,646,720.00 $0 $14,646,720.00 
TOTAL CV: $58,586,880 $0 $58,586,880 
 

Implementation Schedule:  Upon Ratification by the NTBHA board.  
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Attachments: 18. MH_ICR HHS001418100001 Amendment No.1 FY26-FY27 ~ NTBHA 

Aligns with Visions #1, 2, 3, and 4 

 

 

NTBHA Strategic Visions 

 

Vision #1 NTHBA will maintain a competent and committed workforce. 

Vision #2 NTBHA will facilitate access to behavioral health services.  

Vision #3 NTBHA will manage core operations efficiently and effectively. 

Vision #4 NTBHA will identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 

Presented By: Carol Lucky, Chief Executive Officer 
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RESOLUTION 
 

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO:  469-2025 Ratify HHSC Contract for Community Health Worker (CHWs) Grant Program 
for FY 2026—FY 2028 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001606300009) 

 
DATE:   September 10, 2025 

 
STATE OF TEXAS     } 

 
COUNTY OF DALLAS    } 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED  at  a  regular  meeting  of  the  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  held  on  the 10th day of 

September 2025, the following Resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Commission has designated the North Texas Behavioral 
Health Authority (NTBHA) as the Local Behavioral Health Authority (LBHA) for a service area 
consisting of the following six counties: Dallas, Ellis, Hunt, Kaufman, Navarro, and Rockwall, 
effective January 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NTBHA Board of Directors was created to govern the affairs of NTBHA; and 
 
WHEREAS, NTBHA seeks to create a well-managed, integrated, and high-quality delivery system of 

behavioral health services available to eligible consumers residing in our catchment area; 
and   

 
WHEREAS, NTBHA is responsible for the management of the network of behavioral health providers; 

and 
 
WHEREAS,  NTBHA seeks to (1) Maintain a competent and committed workforce, (2) Facilitate access 

to behavioral health services, (3) Manage core operations efficiently and effectively, and (4) 
Identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
 
 
 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the North Texas Behavioral Health Authority Board of Directors ratifies 
the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Community Health Worker (CHWs) Grant Program for FY 
2026—FY 2028 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001606300009).  

 
 

DONE IN OPEN MEETING this the 10th day of September 2025. 
 
 
Recommended by: 
 
 
________________________                                              ________________________ 
Carol E. Lucky                                                                      Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
Chief Executive Officer                                                         Chair, Board of Directors 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority                             North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

Summary 

DATE: September 10, 2025 

AGENDA ITEM# 19: Resolution 469-2025 Ratify HHSC Contract for Community Health Worker 
(CHWs) Grant Program for FY 2026 – FY 2028. (HHSC Contract No. HHS001606300009) 

Recommendation/Motion:  Ratify the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Community Health 
Worker (CHWs) Grant Program for FY 2026 – FY 2028 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001606300009) 
 
Background:  

This is a new contract with a total not-to-exceed amount of $2,192,400.00 for FY 2026 – FY 2028. This 
includes $104,400.00 in match. 
 
The purpose of this Grant Agreement is to provide funding for community health workers (CHWs) to increase 
linkage and retention in substance use, mental health, and medical services for Texas residents living with 
substance use disorders (SUD(s)). 
 

Financial Information:  

The total amount of this Grant Agreement for the life of the contract is not to exceed $2,192,400.00.  
 
The total budgeted amount of this Grant Agreement for each fiscal year is $730,800.00.  
 
The Grantee is required to provide $104,400.00 in matching funds over the life of the contract. 
 
FISCAL YEAR HHSC SHARE MATCH TOTAL 
FY26 $696,000.00 $34,800.00 $730,800.00 
FY27 $696,000.00 $34,800.00 $730,800.00 
FY28 $696,000.00 $34,800.00 $730,800.00 
TOTAL CV: $2,088,000 $104,400 $2,192,400 
 

Implementation Schedule:  Upon Ratification by the NTBHA board.  

Attachments: 19. SA_CHW HHS001606300009 (FY26-28) 

Aligns with Visions #1, 2, 3, and 4 
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NTBHA Strategic Visions 

 

Vision #1 NTHBA will maintain a competent and committed workforce. 

Vision #2 NTBHA will facilitate access to behavioral health services.  

Vision #3 NTBHA will manage core operations efficiently and effectively. 

Vision #4 NTBHA will identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 

Presented By: Carol Lucky, Chief Executive Officer 
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RESOLUTION 
 

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO:  470-2025 Ratify HHSC Rural Mental Health Initiative Grant (RMHI) for FY 2026—FY 2029 
(HHSC Contract No. HHS001421100009) 

 
DATE:   September 10, 2025 

 
STATE OF TEXAS     } 

 
COUNTY OF DALLAS    } 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED  at  a  regular  meeting  of  the  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  held  on  the 10th day of 

September 2025, the following Resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Commission has designated the North Texas Behavioral 
Health Authority (NTBHA) as the Local Behavioral Health Authority (LBHA) for a service area 
consisting of the following six counties: Dallas, Ellis, Hunt, Kaufman, Navarro, and Rockwall, 
effective January 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NTBHA Board of Directors was created to govern the affairs of NTBHA; and 
 
WHEREAS, NTBHA seeks to create a well-managed, integrated, and high-quality delivery system of 

behavioral health services available to eligible consumers residing in our catchment area; 
and   

 
WHEREAS, NTBHA is responsible for the management of the network of behavioral health providers; 

and 
 
WHEREAS,  NTBHA seeks to (1) Maintain a competent and committed workforce, (2) Facilitate access 

to behavioral health services, (3) Manage core operations efficiently and effectively, and (4) 
Identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
 
 
 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the North Texas Behavioral Health Authority Board of Directors ratifies 
the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Rural Mental Health Initiative Grant (RMHI) for FY 2026—
FY 2029 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001421100009).  

 
 

DONE IN OPEN MEETING this the 10th day of September 2025. 
 
 
Recommended by: 
 
 
________________________                                              ________________________ 
Carol E. Lucky                                                                      Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
Chief Executive Officer                                                         Chair, Board of Directors 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority                             North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

Summary 

DATE: September 10, 2025 

AGENDA ITEM #20: Resolution 470-2025 Ratify HHSC Rural Mental Health Initiative Grant (RMHI) 
for FY 2026 – FY 2029. (HHSC Contract No. HHS001421100009) 

Recommendation/Motion:  Ratify the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for Rural Mental Health 
Initiative Grant (RMHI) for FY 2026 – FY 2029 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001421100009) 
 
Background:  

This is a new contract with a total not-to-exceed amount of $1,875,000 for FY 2025 – FY 2029. This 
includes $625,000 in match. 
 
The purpose of this Grant Agreement is to establish and expand behavioral health centers or jail diversion 
centers to:  

1. provide additional forensic psychiatric hospital beds and competency restoration services;  
2. provide inpatient and outpatient mental health services to adults and children; and  
3. provide services to reduce recidivism and the frequency of arrest, incarceration, and emergency  

detentions among persons with mental illness.  
 
Financial Information:  

The total amount of this Grant Agreement for the life of the contract is not to exceed $1,875,000.00.  
 
The total budgeted amount of this Grant Agreement for each fiscal year is $375,000.00.  
 
The Grantee is required to provide $625,000 in matching funds over the life of the contract. 
 
FISCAL YEAR HHSC SHARE MATCH TOTAL 
FY25 $250,000.00 $125,000.00 $375,000.00 
FY26 $250,000.00 $125,000.00 $375,000.00 
FY27 $250,000.00 $125,000.00 $375,000.00 
FY28 $250,000.00 $125,000.00 $375,000.00 
FY29 $250,000.00 $125,000.00 $375,000.00 
TOTAL CV: $1,250,000 $625,000 $1,875,000 
 

Implementation Schedule:  Upon Ratification by the NTBHA board.  

Attachments: 20. MH_RMHI HHS001421100009 (FY25-FY29) 
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Aligns with Visions #1, 2, 3, and 4 

 

 

NTBHA Strategic Visions 

 

Vision #1 NTHBA will maintain a competent and committed workforce. 

Vision #2 NTBHA will facilitate access to behavioral health services.  

Vision #3 NTBHA will manage core operations efficiently and effectively. 

Vision #4 NTBHA will identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 

Presented By: Carol Lucky, Chief Executive Officer 
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RESOLUTION 
 

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO:  471-2025 Ratify HHSC State Hospital Step Down Program (SHSD) Amendment No. 1 
for FY 2026—FY 2027 (HHSC Contract No. HHS000866900005) 

 
DATE:   September 10, 2025 

 
STATE OF TEXAS     } 

 
COUNTY OF DALLAS    } 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED  at  a  regular  meeting  of  the  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  held  on  the 10th day of 

September 2025, the following Resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Commission has designated the North Texas Behavioral 
Health Authority (NTBHA) as the Local Behavioral Health Authority (LBHA) for a service area 
consisting of the following six counties: Dallas, Ellis, Hunt, Kaufman, Navarro, and Rockwall, 
effective January 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NTBHA Board of Directors was created to govern the affairs of NTBHA; and 
 
WHEREAS, NTBHA seeks to create a well-managed, integrated, and high-quality delivery system of 

behavioral health services available to eligible consumers residing in our catchment area; 
and   

 
WHEREAS, NTBHA is responsible for the management of the network of behavioral health providers; 

and 
 
WHEREAS,  NTBHA seeks to (1) Maintain a competent and committed workforce, (2) Facilitate access 

to behavioral health services, (3) Manage core operations efficiently and effectively, and (4) 
Identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
 
 
 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the North Texas Behavioral Health Authority Board of Directors ratifies 
the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for State Hospital Step Down Program (SHSD) Amendment 
No. 1 for FY 2026—FY 2027 (HHSC Contract No. HHS000866900005).   

 
 

DONE IN OPEN MEETING this the 10th day of September 2025. 
 
 
Recommended by: 
 
 
________________________                                              ________________________ 
Carol E. Lucky                                                                      Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
Chief Executive Officer                                                         Chair, Board of Directors 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority                             North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

Summary 

DATE: September 10, 2025 

AGENDA ITEM# 21: Resolution 471-2025 Ratify HHSC State Hospital Step-Down Program (SHSD) 
Amendment No. 1 for FY2026 – FY2027. (HHSC Contract No. HHS000866900005) 

Recommendation/Motion:  Ratify the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Contract for State Hospital Step-
Down Program (SHSD) Amendment No. 1 for FY2026 – FY2027. (HHSC Contract No. HHS000866900005) 
 
Background:  

This Amendment No. 1 makes the total not-to-exceed amount of the original contract $6,483,044.00. No 
matching funds are required.  
 
The State Hospital Step-Down Program (SHSDP) is designed to identify, assess, and facilitate the successful 
transition of adults with serious mental illness (SMI), or a combination of SMI and medical needs exceeding 
the supports available in traditional settings, who are clinically appropriate for transition from a hospital-based 
setting to community-based services with proper supports. 
 

Financial Information:  

The total amount of this Grant Agreement for the life of the contract is not to exceed $6,483,044.00.  
 
The total budgeted amount for each fiscal year is $1,620,761. 
 
The Grantee is not required to provide any matching funds. 
 
FISCAL YEAR HHSC SHARE MATCH TOTAL 
FY24 $1,620,761.00 $0 $1,620,761.00 
FY25 $1,620,761.00 $0 $1,620,761.00 
FY26 $1,620,761.00 $0 $1,620,761.00 
FY27 $1,620,761.00 $0 $1,620,761.00 
TOTAL CV: $6,483,044 $0 $6,483,044 
 
Implementation Schedule:  Upon Ratification by the NTBHA board.  

Attachments: 21. MH_SHSD HHS000866900005 A.1 FY26-FY27 ~ NTBHA 

Aligns with Visions #1, 2, 3, and 4 
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NTBHA Strategic Visions 

 

Vision #1 NTHBA will maintain a competent and committed workforce. 

Vision #2 NTBHA will facilitate access to behavioral health services.  

Vision #3 NTBHA will manage core operations efficiently and effectively. 

Vision #4 NTBHA will identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 

Presented By: Carol Lucky, Chief Executive Officer 
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RESOLUTION 
 

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO:  472-2025 Approve Signature Authority of Walter Taylor for the TBRA (Tenant-Based 
Rental Assistance) program 

 
DATE:   September 10, 2025 

 
STATE OF TEXAS     } 

 
COUNTY OF DALLAS    } 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED  at  a  regular  meeting  of  the  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  held  on  the 10th day of 

September 2025, the following Resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Service Commission has designated the North Texas Behavioral 
Health Authority (NTBHA) as the Local Behavioral Health Authority (LBHA) for a service area 
consisting of the following six counties: Dallas, Ellis, Hunt, Kaufman, Navarro and Rockwall, 
effective January 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NTBHA Board of Directors was created to govern the affairs of NTBHA; and 
 
WHEREAS, NTBHA seeks to create a well-managed, integrated, and high-quality delivery system of 

behavioral health services available to eligible consumers residing in our catchment area; 
and   

 
WHEREAS, NTBHA is responsible for the management of the network of behavioral health providers; 

and 
 
WHEREAS,  NTBHA seeks to (1) Maintain a competent and committed workforce, (2) Facilitate access 

to behavioral health services, (3) Manage core operations efficiently and effectively, and (4) 
Identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
 
 
 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the North Texas Behavioral Health Authority Board of Directors approves the 
signature authority of Walter Taylor for the Tenant-Based Rental Assistance (TBRA) program pertaining to all associated 
contracts and documents.  
 
 
DONE IN OPEN MEETING, this the 10th day of September 2025. 

 
 
Recommend by: 
 
 
________________________                                              ________________________ 
Carol E. Lucky Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
Chief Executive Officer  Chair, Board of Directors 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

Summary 

 

DATE: September 10, 2025 

 

AGENDA ITEM #22: Resolution 472-2025 Approve Signature Authority of Walter Taylor for TBRA 
(Tenant-Based Rental Assistance) 

 
Recommendation/Motion:  Approve Signature Authority of Walter Taylor for the Tenant-Based 
Rental Assistance (TBRA) Program. Walter Taylor, CSO would be added as a signer of contracts 
and all related documents pertaining to the TBRA program.  
 
 
Background:  The Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs offers the availability for 
units of local government and non-profits to become administrators of the Tenant-Based Rental 
Assistance program. This is not a grant program. It is a reservation system program. When funds 
become available, TBRA administrators request funds through the reservation system. These funds 
will pay for, per household: 2 years of rental assistance, security deposits, and utility deposits. The 
rental assistance is in the form of a housing voucher much like the Housing Choice Voucher. Each 
approved household will have to be on a self-sufficiency plan to establish the ability to pay 100% of 
rent and utilities at the end of the 24-month period. This is not a homeless program, but rather an 
affordable housing program (at or below 80% Area Family Median Income) with special 
consideration given to people with disabilities, substance use disorders, and who may be experiencing 
homelessness. Approved households will be pay no more than 30% of their adjusted household 
income for rent and utilities. 

Evaluation: N/A 

 

   Financial Information:  N/A 

 

Implementation Schedule: Immediately upon board approval 
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Attachments: see Sample Household Commitment Contract and Sample Rental Coupon Contract 

Aligns with Visions #1, 2, 3, and 4 

 

 

NTBHA Strategic Visions 

 

Vision #1 NTHBA will maintain a competent and committed workforce. 

Vision #2 NTBHA will facilitate access to behavioral health services.  

Vision #3 NTBHA will manage core operations efficiently and effectively. 

Vision #4 NTBHA will identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 

Presented By: Carol Lucky, Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

 

 

  

                                       PAGE  200



                                       PAGE  201



                                       PAGE  202



                                       PAGE  203



                                       PAGE  204



                                       PAGE  205



                                       PAGE  206



  
 

TDHCA - HOME Investment Partnerships Program                                                                                                                      Page 1 of 6   
TBRA Rental Coupon Contract                                            March, 2013 

RENTAL COUPON CONTRACT 
Tenant Based Rental Assistance (TBRA) 

 
 

                                      Administrator:        Contract/RSP Number:       

Tenant Name:        

Unit Address:        
 Number of Bedrooms:        

Landlord Name:        Property Name:       

Landlord Address:        Phone:        
 

 
This Rental Coupon Contract applies only to the above-referenced Tenant household and rental unit.  
 

Assistance under the HOME Tenant-Based Rental Assistance (TBRA) program is not guaranteed.  Assistance may be 
terminated if: 

 At any re-examination Tenant’s income is greater than the published income limit for the program; or 
 Tenant is evicted from the assisted unit; or 
 Tenant provides false information or commits any fraud in connection with the program, or fails to 

cooperate; or 
 Funding for the Administrator’s HOME TBRA program is terminated. 

  

In the event of termination of TBRA assistance, the Administrator will provide at least thirty (30) days notice to Tenant. 
 
 
 
Inspector’s Certification: 
 
As authorized representative of the above-referenced Administrator, I hereby certify that the above-referenced rental 
unit has been inspected in accordance with requirements of Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 
(TDHCA) and the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  The rental unit complies with 
Housing Quality Standards (HQS) and will provide a decent, safe, and sanitary living environment for Tenant.  I further 
certify that all inspection documentation and HQS verifications are retained in Administrator’s records in accordance 
with TDHCA requirements. 
 
                                                                                                                                                                              
   
 Signature of Inspector       Date of Inspection Approval 
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RENTAL COUPON CONTRACT 
Tenant Based Rental Assistance (TBRA) 

 
 

                                      A.  Term of Contract  

1.  The term of this Rental Coupon Contract begins on      /     /      and ends on      /     /     .  

B.  Security Deposit 

1. Administrator will pay a Security Deposit to Landlord in the amount of $                                               . 

2. Landlord will hold this Security Deposit during the period in which Tenant occupies the rental unit under the 
Lease dated      /     /     .  Landlord will comply with state and local laws regarding interest earned on 
Security Deposits. 

3. After Tenant has moved from the rental unit, Landlord may, subject to state and local law, use the Security 
Deposit, including any interest earned on the deposit in accordance with state and local laws, as 
reimbursement for rent or any other amounts payable by Tenant under the Lease.  Landlord will give Tenant a 
written list of all items charged against the Security Deposit and the amount allocated to each item.  After 
deducting the amount used as reimbursement to Landlord, Landlord will promptly refund the full amount of 
any remaining balance to Tenant.   

4. Landlord will immediately notify Administrator when Tenant has moved from the rental unit. 

C.  Utility Deposit 

1. Administrator will pay a Utility Deposit to the utility provider in the amount of $                                    .  

2. The utility provider will hold this Utility Deposit during the period in which Tenant occupies the rental unit 
under the Lease.  After Tenant has moved from the rental unit, the utility provider may use the Utility Deposit 
as reimbursement for amounts owed to utility provider.  After deducting the amounts owed, the utility 
provider will promptly refund the full amount of any remaining Utility Deposit balance to Tenant.  

D.  Rent and Amounts Payable by Tenant and Administrator 

 1. Contract Rent:  The  monthly  rent  payable  to Landlord  for  the  term  of  this  Rental  Coupon  Contract is  

  $                                        .  

2. Rent Adjustments:  With no less than sixty (60) days notice to Tenant and Administrator, Landlord may 
propose a reasonable rent adjustment to be effective following termination of this Rental Coupon Contract.  
The proposed rent may be rejected by either Tenant or Administrator.  Tenant may reject the proposed rent 
by providing both Landlord and Administrator with a written thirty (30) day Notice of Intent to Vacate.   
Administrator may reject the proposed rent by providing both Landlord and Tenant thirty (30) days notice of 
intent to terminate the Rental Coupon Contract. 

3. Tenant Payment:  Initially, and until such time as both Landlord and Tenant are notified   by   Contract     

Administrator,   Tenant’s   share   of   the   Contract Rent will be $                                                 . 

4. Utility Subsidy:   The   monthly   Utility   Reimbursement   determined for Tenant will be  

$                         .  

5. HOME Subsidy Payment to Landlord:  Initially, and until such time as both Landlord and Tenant are notified by 
Administrator,   Contract   Administrator’s   share   of   the  Contract Rent (rent payable to landlord) subsidy 
will be $                                              .  Neither Administrator nor Texas Department of Housing and Community 
Affairs (TDHCA) nor the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) assumes any 
obligation for Tenant’s rent or for payment of any claim by Landlord against Tenant.  Administrator’s 
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RENTAL COUPON CONTRACT 
Tenant Based Rental Assistance (TBRA) 

 
 

                                      obligation is limited to making rental payments on behalf of Tenant in accordance with this Rental Coupon 
Contract. 

6. Payment Conditions.  The right of Landlord to receive payments under this Rental Coupon Contract will be 
subject to compliance with all the provisions of the Rental Coupon Contract.  Landlord will be paid under this 
Rental Coupon Contract on or about the first day of the month for which the payment is due.  Landlord agrees 
that the endorsement on the check will be conclusive evidence that Landlord received the full amount due for 
the month, and will be a certification that: 

(a)  The rental unit is in decent, safe, and sanitary condition in compliance with Housing Quality Standards 
(HQS) and that Landlord is providing the services, maintenance, and utilities agreed to in the  Lease; and 

(b)  The Contract unit is leased to and occupied by Tenant; and 

(c)  Landlord has not received and will not receive any payments as rent for the rental unit other than those 
identified in this Rental Coupon Contract; and 

(d)  To the best of Landlord’s knowledge, the unit is used solely as the principal place of residence of Tenant 
and his/her household. 

E.   Housing Quality Standards (HQS) and Landlord-Provided Services 

1. Landlord agrees to maintain and operate the rental unit and related facilities in decent, safe, and sanitary 
housing in accordance with 24 CFR Section 982.401, Housing Quality Standards (HQS), and provide all of the 
services, maintenance and utilities agreed to in the Lease. 

2. Administrator and/or TDHCA will have the right to inspect the rental unit and related facilities at least annually 
and at such other times as may be necessary to ensure the unit is in decent, safe, and sanitary condition, and 
that it is in compliance with HQS, and that required maintenance, services and utilities are provided. 

3. If Administrator and/or TDHCA determine that Landlord is not meeting these obligations, Administrator 
and/or TDHCA will have the right, even if Tenant continues in occupancy, to terminate payment of 
Administrator’s share of the rent and/or terminate this Rental Coupon Contract. 

F.   Lead-Based Paint 

1. All housing constructed before 1978 is affected by Lead-Based Paint (LBP) regulations.   

2. Notification:  Landlord must provide notification to Tenant of potential lead hazards, identified lead hazards, 
and the result of lead hazard-reduction activities.  Multiple notifications may be required.  Landlord must 
provide to Tenant the HUD pamphlet “Protect Your Family From Lead in Your Home” (TDHCA Appendix A-16 
Lead-Based Paint, available in English and Spanish). 

3. Disclosure:  Landlord must inform Tenant regarding presence (or non-presence) of lead-based paint by 
providing the HUD notice “Disclosure of Information on Lead-Based Paint and/or Lead-Based Paint Hazards” 
(TDHCA Form 12.02 – Lessor Disclosure of Lead-Based Paint, available in English and Spanish) and obtaining 
Tenant’s initials and signature(s) in the appropriate sections.    

G.  Termination of Tenancy 

1. Landlord may evict Tenant in accordance with applicable state and local laws.  Landlord must notify Contract 
 Administrator in writing when eviction proceedings are begun.  Landlord will provide Administrator with a 
copy of the required notices to Tenant. 

 

H.  Fair Housing Requirements 
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RENTAL COUPON CONTRACT 
Tenant Based Rental Assistance (TBRA) 

 
 

                                      1. Non-discrimination.  Landlord will not, in the provision of services or in any other manner, discriminate against 
any person on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, gender, handicap, or familial status.  The 
obligation of Landlord to comply with Fair Housing Requirements inures to the benefit of the United States of 
America, the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, and Administrator, any of which 
will be entitled to effect any of the remedies available by law to redress any breach or to compel compliance 
by Landlord. 

2. Cooperation in Quality Opportunity Compliance Reviews. Landlord will comply with Administrator, TDHCA, 
and with HUD in conducting compliance reviews and complaint investigations pursuant to all applicable civil 
rights statutes, Executive Orders, and all related rules and regulations. 

I.  Administrator and HUD Access to Landlord Records 

1. Landlord will provide any information pertinent to this Rental Coupon Contract which Administrator, TDHCA, 
or HUD may reasonably require. 

2. Landlord will permit Administrator, TDHCA, or HUD (or any of their authorized representatives) to have access 
to the premises for purposes of audit and examination and to have access to any books, documents, papers 
and records of Landlord to the extent necessary to determine compliance with this Rental Coupon Contract. 

J.  Rights of Administrator if Landlord Breaches the Rental Coupon Contract 

1. Any of the following will constitute a breach of this Rental Coupon Contract: 

(a) If Landlord has violated any obligation under this Rental Coupon Contract; or 

(b) If Landlord has demonstrated any intention to violate any obligation under this Rental Coupon Contract; 
or 

(c) If Landlord has committed any fraud or made any false statement in connection with this Rental Coupon 
Contract, or has committed fraud or made any false statement in connection with any federal housing 
assistance program. 

2. Administrator’s rights and remedies under this Rental Coupon Contract include recovery of overpayments, 
termination or reduction of payments, and termination of the Rental Coupon Contract.  If Administrator 
determines that a breach has occurred, Administrator may exercise any of its rights or remedies under this 
Rental Coupon Contract.  Administrator will notify Landlord in writing of such determination including a brief 
statement of the reasons for the determination.  The notice by Administrator to Landlord may require 
Landlord to take corrective action by a time prescribed in the notice. 

3. Any remedies employed by Administrator in accordance with this Rental Coupon Contract will be effective as 
provided in a written notice by Administrator to Landlord.  Administrator’s exercise or non-exercise of any 
remedy will not constitute a waiver of the right to exercise that or any other right or remedy at any time 

K.   Administrator’s Relation to Third Parties 

1. Administrator does not assume any responsibility for, or liability to, any person injured as a result of 
Landlord’s action or failure to act in connection with the implementation of this Contract or as a result of any 
other action or failure to act by Landlord. 

2. Landlord is not the agent of Administrator and this Rental Coupon Contract does not create any relationship 
between Administrator and any lender to Landlord or any suppliers, employees, contractors or subcontractors 
used by Landlord in connection with this Rental Coupon Contract. 
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RENTAL COUPON CONTRACT 
Tenant Based Rental Assistance (TBRA) 

 
 

                                      3. Nothing in this Rental Coupon Contract will be construed as creating any right of Tenant or a third-party (other 
than HUD) to enforce any provision of this Rental Coupon Contract or to assess any claim against HUD, 
Administrator, or Landlord under this Rental Coupon Contract. 

L.  Conflict of Interest Provision 

1. No employee of Administrator who formulates policy or influences decisions with respect to the HOME TBRA 
program, and no public official or member of a governing body or state or local legislator who exercises 
his/her functions or responsibilities with respect to the HOME TBRA program, will have any direct or indirect 
interest during this person’s tenure or for one year thereafter, in this Rental Coupon Contract or in any 
proceeds or benefits arising from the Rental Coupon Contract or to any benefits which may arise from it. 

M.  Transfer of the Contract 

1. Landlord will not transfer this Rental Coupon Contract in any form.  

N.  Entire Agreement:  Interpretation 

1. This Rental Coupon Contract contains the entire agreement between Landlord and Administrator.  No changes 
in this Rental Coupon Contract will be made except in writing signed by both Landlord and Administrator. 

2. This Rental Coupon Contract will be interpreted and implemented in accordance with HUD requirements 

O.  Warranty of Legal Capacity and Condition of Unit 

1. Landlord warrants: 

(a) The rental unit is in decent, safe, and sanitary condition as defined in 24 CFR Section 882.109 and in 
compliance with HQS; and 

(b) Landlord has the legal right to lease the dwelling unit covered by this Rental Coupon Contract during the 
Rental Coupon Contract term. 

2. The party, if any, executing this Rental Coupon Contract on behalf of Landlord, hereby warrants that such 
authorization has been given by Landlord to execute it on behalf of Landlord. 

NOTICE TO TBRA APPLICANTS: 
 

• To be eligible to receive rental assistance through the HOME TBRA Program, Applicant must participate 
in  a self-sufficiency program which is authorized and/or conducted by the Administrator.    

• Rental assistance provided through the HOME TBRA Program is limited to a maximum of twenty-four 
(24) months per Rental Coupon Contract.  Additional assistance may be available up to a lifetime maximum of 
sixty (60) months contingent on funding availability and household’s placement on a Section 8 Housing Choice 
Voucher waiting list.  

    (Applicant’s Initials) 
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RENTAL COUPON CONTRACT 
Tenant Based Rental Assistance (TBRA) 

 
 

                                       
 
 
 

 
WARNING:   Title 18, Section 1001 of the U. S. Code provides, among other things, that whoever 
knowingly and willingly makes or uses a document or writing containing any false,  fictitious, or 
fraudulent statement or entry, in any matter within the jurisdiction of  any department or agency of 
the United States will be fined not more than $10,000 or imprisoned for not more than five years, or 
both. 
 

Signature of Tenant  Date 

Signature of Tenant  Date 

Signature of Tenant  Date 

Signature of Landlord  Date 

Signature of Administrator  Date 
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RESOLUTION 
 

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO:  473-2025 Approve New Appointees for the PNAC (Planning and Network Advisory 
Committee) 

 
DATE:   September 10, 2025 

 
STATE OF TEXAS     } 

 
COUNTY OF DALLAS    } 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED  at  a  regular  meeting  of  the  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  held  on  the 10th day of 

September 2025, the following Resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Commission has designated the North Texas Behavioral 
Health Authority (NTBHA) as the Local Behavioral Health Authority (LBHA) for a service area 
consisting of the following six counties: Dallas, Ellis, Hunt, Kaufman, Navarro, and Rockwall, 
effective January 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NTBHA Board of Directors was created to govern the affairs of NTBHA; and 
 
WHEREAS, NTBHA seeks to create a well-managed, integrated, and high-quality delivery system of 

behavioral health services available to eligible consumers residing in our catchment area; 
and   

 
WHEREAS, NTBHA is responsible for the management of the network of behavioral health providers; 

and 
 
WHEREAS,  NTBHA seeks to (1) Maintain a competent and committed workforce, (2) Facilitate access 

to behavioral health services, (3) Manage core operations efficiently and effectively, and (4) 
Identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
 
 
 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the North Texas Behavioral Health Authority Board of Directors approves 
New Appointees to the PNAC (Planning and Network Advisory Committee): Jason Lancaster, Sheila Lewellen, 
and Richard Michael.  

 
 

DONE IN OPEN MEETING this the 10th day of September 2025. 
 
 
Recommended by: 
 
 
________________________                                              ________________________ 
Carol E. Lucky                                                                      Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
Chief Executive Officer                                                         Chair, Board of Directors 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority                             North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

Summary 

 

DATE: September 10, 2025 

 

AGENDA ITEM #23: Resolution 473-2025 Approve New Appointees to the PNAC (Planning and 
Network Advisory Committee) 

 
Recommendation/Motion:  Approve Jason Lancaster, Sheila Lewellen, and Richard Michael for 
membership on the Planning and Network Advisory Committee (PNAC).  
 
Background: Jason Lancaster, Sheila Lewellen, and Richard Michael work at the Association of Persons 
Affected by Addiction (APAA) and were nominated by Joe Powell, President and CEO of APAA, for 
membership on the PNAC.  

Planning and Network Advisory Committee (PNAC) 

(From the HHSC Performance Contract Notebook) 
 
Through its local board, appoint, charge and support one or more Planning and 
Network Advisory Committees (PNACs) necessary to perform the committee’s 
advisory functions, as follows: 
(1) The PNAC shall be composed of at least nine members, 50 percent of whom shall 
be clients or family members of clients, including family members of children or 
youth, or another composition approved by System Agency; 
(2) PNAC members shall be objective and avoid even the appearance of conflicts of 
interest in performing the responsibilities of the committee; 
(3) Contractor shall establish outcomes and reporting requirements for each PNAC; 
(4) Contractor shall ensure all PNAC members receive initial and ongoing training 
and information necessary to achieve expected outcomes. Contractor shall ensure 
that the PNAC receives training and information related to 25 TAC Chapter 412, 
Subchapter P (Provider Network Development) and that the PNAC is actively 
involved in the development of the Consolidated Local Service Plan and the 
Provider Network Development Plan; 
(5) Contractor shall ensure the PNAC has access to all information regarding total 
funds available through this Statement of Work for services in each program area 
and required performance targets and outcomes; 
(6) Contractor shall ensure the PNAC receives a written copy of the final annual 
budget and biennial plan for each program area as approved by Contractor’s 
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Board of Trustees, and a written explanation of any variance from the PNAC’s 
recommendations; 
(7) Contractor shall ensure that the PNAC has access to and reports to Contractor’s 
Board of Trustees at least quarterly on issues related to: the needs and priorities of 
the LSA; implementation of plans and contracts; and the PNAC’s actions that 
respond to special assignments given to the PNAC by the local board; 
(8) Contractor may develop alliances with other LMHA/LBHA’s to form regional 
PNACs; and 
(9) Contractor may develop a combined mental health and Intellectual and Developmental Disability (IDD) 
PNAC. If Contractor develops such a PNAC, the50 percent client and family member representation shall 
consist of equal numbers of mental health and IDD clients and family members. Expanded membership may 
be necessary to ensure equal representation. 
 
Evaluation:  NA 

Financial Information: NA 

Implementation Schedule:  Upon approval by the NTBHA Board 

Attachments: PNAC applications from Jason Lancaster, Sheila Lewellen, and Richard Michael 

 

Aligns with Visions #1, 2, 3, and 4 

 

NTBHA Strategic Visions 

 

Vision #1 NTHBA will maintain a competent and committed workforce. 

Vision #2 NTBHA will facilitate access to behavioral health services.  

Vision #3 NTBHA will manage core operations efficiently and effectively. 

Vision #4 NTBHA will identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 

Presented By: Carol Lucky, Chief Executive Officer  
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Planning and Network Advisory Committee (PNAC) 
Application/Nomination Form 

The North Texas Behavioral Health Authority (NTBHA) is accepting nominations of yourself or others for 
NTBHA Board appointment to its Planning and Network Advisory Committee (PNAC). This committee 
will be comprised of  their 
family members  and community stakeholders who will objectively identify and report concerns as well 
as suggestions for improvements to our behavioral health system of care based on the needs of the 
community. Committee members will be provided training and information regarding the budget, 
program targets and outcomes. With assistance from NTBHA staff, PNAC will be involved in the 
development of the Local Service Area Plan and the Provider Network Development Plan. Please tell us 
about yourself or your nominee: 
Name: _ Address: 

City:  , TX  Zip Code: County: 

Phone (Home): (Work):  (Cell): 

Email address:   

Which of the following best describes yourself or your nominee? Response 
Person who has
received or is currently receiving behavioral health services? 

Yes / No 

Community stakeholder? Yes / No 
     If you represent an agency or organization, which one? 

What days/hours are you available to meet monthly? 

Describe your or your nominee’s special qualities or interest in serving on the NTBHA PNAC: 

If nominated by a NTBHA provider or another agency, which one? 

Name of Nominator:  Phone:   

Please submit this completed form to for consideration. Thank you!

Update: 

Greenville

4694504394

Sheila Lewellen 3318 Spencer St

N/A 2149712260

sheilalewellen@apaarecovery.org

X

X - APAA

Any

2146342722Joe Powell

APAA CEO

use disorder and mental health and use this to relate to my peers and empathize with them on their recovery journey.

in the area and inform the community about what support and services that we offer. I have lived experience in both substance

I am a Peer Specialist with APAA and sincerely enjoy supporting my peers, in addition to doing community outreach, to spread the news that we are

75401 Hunt
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RESOLUTION 
 

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO:  474-2025 Ratify HHSC Construction Grant Program for Mental Health Facilities (Crisis 
Facility) for FY 2026—FY 2028 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001416000001) 

 
DATE:   September 10, 2025 

 
STATE OF TEXAS     } 

 
COUNTY OF DALLAS    } 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED  at  a  regular  meeting  of  the  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  held  on  the 10th day of 

September 2025, the following Resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Service Commission has designated the North Texas Behavioral 
Health Authority (NTBHA) as the Local Behavioral Health Authority (LBHA) for a service area 
consisting of the following six counties: Dallas, Ellis, Hunt, Kaufman, Navarro and Rockwall, 
effective January 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NTBHA Board of Directors was created to govern the affairs of NTBHA; and 
 
WHEREAS, NTBHA seeks to create a well-managed, integrated, and high-quality delivery system of 

behavioral health services available to eligible consumers residing in our catchment area; 
and   

 
WHEREAS, NTBHA is responsible for the management of the network of behavioral health providers; 

and 
 
WHEREAS,  NTBHA seeks to (1) Maintain a competent and committed workforce, (2) Facilitate access 

to behavioral health services, (3) Manage core operations efficiently and effectively, and (4) 
Identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
 
 
 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the North Texas Behavioral Health Authority Board of Directors ratifies the signature 
of the CEO on the HHSC Construction Grant Program for Mental Health Facilities (Crisis Facility) for FY 2026—FY 2028 
(HHSC Contract No. HHS001416000001).  
 
 
DONE IN OPEN MEETING, this the 10th day of September 2025. 

 
 
Recommended by: 
 
 
________________________                                              ________________________ 
Carol E. Lucky Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
Chief Executive Officer  Chair, Board of Directors 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

Summary 

DATE: September 10, 2025 

AGENDA ITEM # 24: Resolution 474-2025 Ratify HHSC Construction Grant Program for Mental 
Health Facilities (Crisis Facility) for FY2026 – FY2028. (HHSC Contract No. HHS001416000001) 

Recommendation/Motion:  Ratify the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Construction Grant Program for 
Mental Health Facilities for FY 2026 – FY 2028 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001416000001) 
 
Background:  

This is a new contract with a total not-to-exceed amount of $4,382,802.00 for FY 2025 – FY 2028. 
Matching funds of $2,191,401.00 will be required. 
 
The purpose of this grant is to establish a one-time community mental health program for County-Based 
Community Collaboratives. System Agency is awarding funding to support the construction of the following 
facility types:  

1) Jail Diversion;  
2) Step-Down;  
3) Permanent Supportive Housing;  
4) Crisis Stabilization Unit; or  
5) Crisis Respite Unit.  

 

Financial Information:  

The total amount of this Grant Agreement for the life of the contract is not to exceed $4,382,802.  
 
The Grantee is required to provide $2,191,401 in matching funds for the life of the contract.  
 
FISCAL YEAR HHSC SHARE MATCH TOTAL CV 
FY26-FY28 $2,191,401.00 $2,191,401.00 $4,382,802 
 

Implementation Schedule:  Upon Ratification by the NTBHA board.  

Attachments: 24. CMHG HHS001416000001 CGP-MHF FY25_AustinStCenter_$438280200 

Aligns with Visions #1, 2, 3, and 4 
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NTBHA Strategic Visions 

 

Vision #1 NTHBA will maintain a competent and committed workforce. 

Vision #2 NTBHA will facilitate access to behavioral health services.  

Vision #3 NTBHA will manage core operations efficiently and effectively. 

Vision #4 NTBHA will identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 

Presented By: Carol Lucky, Chief Executive Officer 
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RESOLUTION 
 

NORTH TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO:  475-2025 Ratify HHSC Construction Grant Program for Mental Health Facilities 
(Housing) for FY 2026—FY 2028 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001416000015) 

 
DATE:   September 10, 2025 

 
STATE OF TEXAS     } 

 
COUNTY OF DALLAS    } 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED  at  a  regular  meeting  of  the  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  held  on  the 10th day of 

September 2025, the following Resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Service Commission has designated the North Texas Behavioral 
Health Authority (NTBHA) as the Local Behavioral Health Authority (LBHA) for a service area 
consisting of the following six counties: Dallas, Ellis, Hunt, Kaufman, Navarro and Rockwall, 
effective January 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NTBHA Board of Directors was created to govern the affairs of NTBHA; and 
 
WHEREAS, NTBHA seeks to create a well-managed, integrated, and high-quality delivery system of 

behavioral health services available to eligible consumers residing in our catchment area; 
and   

 
WHEREAS, NTBHA is responsible for the management of the network of behavioral health providers; 

and 
 
WHEREAS,  NTBHA seeks to (1) Maintain a competent and committed workforce, (2) Facilitate access 

to behavioral health services, (3) Manage core operations efficiently and effectively, and (4) 
Identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 
 
 
 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the North Texas Behavioral Health Authority Board of Directors ratifies the signature 
of the CEO on the HHSC Construction Grant Program for Mental Health Facilities (Crisis Facility) for FY 2026—FY 2028 
(HHSC Contract No. HHS001416000015).  
 
 
DONE IN OPEN MEETING, this the 10th day of September 2025. 

 
 
Recommended by: 
 
 
________________________                                              ________________________ 
Carol E. Lucky Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia 
Chief Executive Officer  Chair, Board of Directors 
North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  North Texas Behavioral Health Authority  
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

Summary 

DATE: September 10, 2025 

AGENDA ITEM #25: Resolution 475-2025 Ratify HHSC Construction Grant Program for Mental 
Health Facilities (Housing) for FY2026 – FY2028. (HHSC Contract No. HHS001416000015) 

Recommendation/Motion:  Ratify the signature of the CEO on the HHSC Construction Grant Program for 
Mental Health Facilities (Housing) for FY2026 – FY2028 (HHSC Contract No. HHS001416000015) 
 
Background:  

This is a new contract with a total not-to-exceed amount of $10,500,000.00 for FY 2025 – FY 2028. 
Matching funds of $5,250,000.00 will be required. 
 
The purpose of this grant is to establish a one-time community mental health program for County-Based 
Community Collaboratives. System Agency is awarding funding to support the construction of the following 
facility types: 

1) Jail Diversion; 
2) Step-Down; 
3) Permanent Supportive Housing; 
4) Crisis Stabilization Unit; or 
5) Crisis Respite Unit. 

 

Financial Information:  

The total amount of this Grant Agreement for the life of the contract is not to exceed $10,500,000.  
 
The Grantee is required to provide $5,250,000 in matching funds for the life of the contract. 
 
FISCAL YEAR HHSC SHARE MATCH TOTAL CV 
FY26-FY28 $5,250,000.00 $5,250,000.00 $10,500,000 
 
 

Implementation Schedule:  Upon Ratification by the NTBHA board.  

Attachments: 25. CMHG HHS001416000015 CGP-MHF FY25_Metrocare_$1050000000 

Aligns with Visions #1, 2, 3, and 4 
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NTBHA Strategic Visions 

 

Vision #1 NTHBA will maintain a competent and committed workforce. 

Vision #2 NTBHA will facilitate access to behavioral health services.  

Vision #3 NTBHA will manage core operations efficiently and effectively. 

Vision #4 NTBHA will identify and develop additional opportunities for service area development. 

 

Presented By: Carol Lucky, Chief Executive Officer 
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